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Compatriot Patriot Highest Rank  Service
Adams, Chris Edwards McGuire, Michael CAPTAIN MD Militia 3rd Reg
Allison, David Lee BRYAN, ZEPHANIAH PRIVATE VA 8th Regt
Anderson, Zachary Duvall DUVAL, ZACHARIAH PATRIOTIC SERVICE MD Oath of Allegiance & Fidelity
Applewhite, Mark Vernon GRAHAM, WILLIAM CORPORAL MA Militia
Arnold, Gregory Matthew PARRAMORE, WILLIAM COLONEL VA Militia 2ND Batt
Ashton, Richard Warren HOLMES, JOSEPH PATRIOTIC SERVICE NJ Member of Privincial Congress, 1775
Austin, Darrell Wayne BRUSH, ISRAEL PRIVATE NJ Militia 1ST Batt 
Ayers, Brad Lee RAINEY, WILLIAM PRIVATE SC
Baker, John William WEBSTER, EBENEZER PRIVATE NH Militia Colonel William Gregg's Regt 
Baker, Mark James BAKER, JOHN SOLDIER VA Militia Ohio County
Balena, William Joseph DAVIS, WILLIAM CORPORAL PA 8th Regt 
Ball, John Charles BALL, EBENEZER SR PRIVATE NH
Banks, Jeffrey William MCQUEEN, JOHN CAPTAIN SC Navy
Banks, William Newel MCQUEEN, JOHN CAPTAIN SC Navy
Barber, Arthur Wellesley IV TUCKER, EZRA LIEUTENANT NH Colonel Thomas Stickney's Regiment
Bartholomew, Christopher Weeks BARTHOLOMEW, HENRY SR PRIVATE PA Northhampton Co Militia 4TH Batt
Bednar, Christopher Paul BOZARTH, JONATHAN PRIVATE PA Continental Line
Bell, Lloyd Wm Weidener, Jr. WEIDNER, JOHN LIEUTENANT PA Militia Berks County 7th Co
Benham, Thomas More BENHAM, THOMAS PRIVATE CT Capt Bradley's Company of Artillery
Benson, David Michael CORSER, SAMUEL CORPORAL NH Militia 1st regt 
Berry, Chatham Spencer BENNETT, JOSEPH SOLDIER VA Militia 11th Regt
Berry, Robert William BENNETT, JOSEPH SOLDIER VA Militia 11th Regt
Billig, Donald Michael BILLIG, EMANUEL PRIVATE PA Militia Berks County Captain Wills Co
Bingham, Charles Thomas III BINGHAM, RIPLEY SERGEANT NH Militia 1st Regt Captain Jason Wait
Bingham, Robert James BINGHAM, RIPLEY SERGEANT NH Militia 1st Regt Captain Jason Wait
Bingham, Robert James, Jr. BINGHAM, RIPLEY SERGEANT NH Militia 1st Regt Captain Jason Wait
Bixler, Charles Frederick IV ALLEN, AMOS PRIVATE MA Militia Berkshire Co Colonel John Ashley's Regt
Blake, Bradley William HACHENBERG, JOHANN PETER ENSIGN PA Continential Army Flying Camp
Blake, Bryan Patrick HACHENBERG, JOHANN PETER ENSIGN PA Continential Army Flying Camp
Bodwell, Benjamin Richard BODWELL, JOHN Patriotic Service Member of the Committee of Safety
Bodwell, Gregory Benjamin BODWELL, JOHN Patriotic Service Member of the Committee of Safety
Boggs, John Robert BOGGS, FRANCIS SOLDIER VA Militia Botetourt County
Bolton, John Bingham RUSSELL, JOHN PRIVATE MA Continental Line
Bolton, Thomas Castle RUSSELL, JOHN PRIVATE MA Continental Line
Bourne, John Mackintosh BOURNE, BENJAMIN PRIVATE MA Militia Colonel Sproat's Regt
Bowditch, David Nathanial STICKNEY, SAMUEL CORPORAL MA Militia Capt Page's Co
Bradley, Ernie Peston HENDRICKS, JOHN Patriotic Service PA Suffered Depredation
Brahler, Daniel Louis DAUB, DIELMAN PRIVATE PA Militia Lebanon Co 2nd Battalion 3rd Company
Brauer, Philip Rogers ROGERS, PHILIP LIEUTENANT NY Militia Albany Co 13th Regt 

Compatriot - Patriot - Highest Rank - Service



Brenders, James Thomas RECKNER, DANIEL PRIVATE PA Continental Line 5th Regt
Brewster, Brad Nathan BREWSTER, WADSWORTH CORPORAL CT
Brigden, Robert Campbell BRIGDEN, THOMAS PATRIOTIC SERVICE MA Relief of Boston 1774
Brough, Ronald Meigs MEIGS, BENJAMIN STONE PRIVATE NH Militia Corps of Rangers
Brown, Terrence Michael BROWN, FREDERICK PRIVATE PA Militia Berks Co 2nd Batt Capt Heinrich Wach's Co
Brown, William Raymond Jr. BROWN, FREDERICK PRIVATE PA Militia Berks Co 2nd Batt Capt Heinrich Wach's Co
Brumbaugh, William Stiles PLANTZ, GEORGE PRIVATE PA Miltia Lancaster County 9TH Batt
Bruner, Andrew Evans WATSON, DAVID PATRIOTIC SERVICE PA Commissioner for purchasing provisions
Bruner, William Evans II WATSON, DAVID PATRIOTIC SERVICE PA Commissioner for purchasing provisions
Byers, David William COLGAN, JOHN SERGEANT PA Militia 6th Regt 10th Batt 
Calfee, Peter Haas HOWARD, EZEKIEL CORPORAL VA Continental Line
Carleton, Gerard Anson REEDER, JACOB PATRIOTIC SERVICE NJ Paid for Services Rendered
Childs, Richard Elton KINGSLEY, ENOS PRIVATE MA Berkshire Co Regt 
Clark, Kenneth Alton MARTIN, WILLIAM LIEUTENANT ME Militia Bristol Co 3rd Regt
Clark, Steven Russell JOHNSTON, ROBERT PRIVATE PA Militia Cumberland Co 
Clarke, Kenneth PRIOR, SIMEON PRIVATE CT Militia Captain Jedediah Waterman's Co
Clemenson, Larry Edwin DEWEY, EBENEZER JR PRIVATE NH Militia Ashley Regt
Cleveland, William Bingham III CLEVELAND, MOSES PATRIOTIC SERVICE CT Oath of Allegiance & Fidelity Dec 1777
Coleman IV, Joseph Warren PALMER, BENJAMIN PRIVATE MA Militia 6th Regt
Coleman, Warren Palmer, Jr. PALMER, BENJAMIN PRIVATE MA Militia 6th Regt
Collins, Grant Lynn MURRAY, DANIEL PRIVATE NY 2nd Regiment
Colwell, Kirby Price II MOONEY, NICHOLAS SOLDIER VA Militia
Combes, Willard Wright GAYLORD, JONATHAN SERGEANT CT Militia Capt Meigs' Co
Conway, Barry Martin NORRIS, ELIPHALET SERGEANT NH Militia 2nd Regt
Conway, Keith Michael NORRIS, ELIPHALET SERGEANT NH Militia 2nd Regt
Cooke, Jeffrey Cahill, MD POLLOCK, SAMUEL PRIVATE PA
Corey, Michael Sullivan LARGE, JOHN PRIVATE NJ Militia Hunterdon Co
Cork, William III SCHALL, MICHAEL LIEUTENANT PA Militia Northhampton Co 6th Batt 
Cox, Bruce Keith REYNOLDS, JESSE DAVID SERGEANT VA Militia Rifle Regt Colonel Daniel Morgan 
Crawford, James Dwight CRAWFORD, SAMUEL PRIVATE CT Militia 5th Regt 9th Co
Cross, Alexander Theodore MURPHY, SAMUEL PRIVATE VA
Cross, John Thomas MURPHY, SAMUEL PRIVATE VA
Crouse, Robert Griswold GRISWOLD, JANNAH PATRIOTIC SERVICE CT Hired a Substitute
Crowell, Robert Harrison Jr. CALDWELL, HUGH PRIVATE PA Militia Lancaster Co 
Cummings, Jestyn Matthew KNEISLEY, JOHN PRIVATE PA Militia Lancaster Co 8th Batt  8th Co
Cummings, Thomas Charles KNEISLEY, JOHN PRIVATE PA Militia Lancaster Co 8th Batt 8th Co
Curtis, Kevin James CURTIS, AZOR PRIVATE MA
Custer, Claude Carroll CUSTER, JONATHAN PRIVATE PA Militia Philadelphia Co 4th Batt Capt Isaiah Davis' Co
Cutting, Malcolm McKenzie II CUTTING, GERSHOM PRIVATE MA
Cutts, Robert Alan CUTTS, RICHARD FOXWELL PATRIOTIC SERVICE MA 



Dailly, Edward Marsh MARSH, DANIEL JR PRIVATE MA
Darst, John Dickenson DICKENSON, HENRY LIEUTENANT  VA Troops
Decensi, Peter Angelo SOULE, EBENEZER PRIVATE NY Militia Albany County 9th Regt
Dechert, Douglas Merritte DYGERT, PETER MAJOR PA Militia Berks Co 4th Batt
Deitke, Richard Bradley RECKNER, DANIEL PRIVATE PA Continental Line 5th Regt
Dennison, William Leonard GAYLORD, LEVI JR PRIVATE CT
Derrick, Clifton Jennings II ENLOW, JOHN PRIVATE SC Militia 3RD Regt
Dise, George Mercer WYCHOFF, JOHN PRIVATE NY Militia Duchess Co 2nd Regt
Dise, Ralph Allen, Jr. WYCHOFF, JOHN PRIVATE NY Militia Duchess Co 2nd Regt
Ditto, Steven Richard DITTO, ZEBULON SOLDIER NC Troops
Dodson, Osborne Camp ,Jr. MACKEY, JOHN COLONEL NJ Militia Cape May Co
Dodson, Osborne Camp III MACKEY, JOHN COLONEL NJ Militia Cape May Co
Domzalski, Benjamin Adam GRAYBILL, JOHN PRIVATE PA Militia Cumberland Co 
Donley, Malcolm McLeish FOOTE, HELI SERGEANT CT
Donley, Terrance Kanear FOOTE, HELI SERGEANT CT
Dovilla, Michael David BLEDSOE, JACOB SR PATRIOTIC SERVICE NC Patroller Assessor
Dugan, Matthew Patrick OVERMYER, JOHN GEORGE SR CAPTAIN PA Militia 4TH Batt
Emmerich, Irving Robert Jr. DENNISON, JOHN PRIVATE NH
Flanagan, Brian David OBER, HENRY PRIVATE PA Militia Lancaster Co
Flanagan, David Elmer OBER, HENRY PRIVATE PA Militia Lancaster Co
Forsythe, Stephan Kirk WELLS, BENJAMIN PATRIOTIC SERVICE MD Oath of Allegiance & Fidelity
Forward, Bradley Todd FORWARD, JOSEPH SR CAPTAIN CT Militia 18th Regt
Forward, Robert Lee FORWARD, JOSEPH SR CAPTAIN CT Militia 18th Regt
Fowler, Hudson DeMott IV HUNTOON, THOMAS PHILBRICK PRIVATE NH
Franco, Andrew Michael BOONE, JEREMIAH PRIVATE VA Militia Lincoln Co
Franco, Charles Griffin BOONE, JEREMIAH PRIVATE VA Militia Lincoln Co
Franco, William Irving BOONE, JEREMIAH PRIVATE VA Militia Lincoln Co
Franklin, John Harrison HINSDALE, ELISHA PRIVATE CT Troops
Franklin, John Howard ,Jr. HINSDALE, ELISHA PRIVATE CT Troops
Franklin, Liam Henry HINSDALE, ELISHA PRIVATE CT Troops
Franklin, William Howard HINSDALE, ELISHA PRIVATE CT Troops
Freeman, David Randall HOUSE, SAMUEL PRIVATE PA Militia Washington Co
Gardocky, Julian Alan CRITTENDEN, TIMOTHY SERGEANT MA
Garvey, Matthew James OVERTURF, ANDREW SOLDIER PA Militia 2nd Batt
Garwood, George Stuart WILMOT, ASA PATRIOTIC SERVICE CT Oath of Allegiance & Fidelity
Geddis, Scott Thomas DIX, JONATHAN PRIVATE MA Militia
Gee, Bernard William GEE, WILLIAM LIEUTENANT CT
Gendron, Mark William COREY, EPHRAIM CAPTAIN MA Continental Line 10th Regt of Foot
Gilchrist, David Albert CROWELL, SAMUEL PRIVATE CT
Goble, Bradley Ward HATCH, NATHAN PRIVATE CT Militia 8th Regt 9th Co 



Goble, Ted Ward HATCH, NATHAN PRIVATE CT Militia 8th Regt 9th Co 
Goff, William Howard BENEDICT, THEOPHILUS ENSIGN CT Militia 16TH Regt
Gorbien, Martin John CATHCART, JAMES LEANDER MIDSHIPMAN PA USS 'Confederacy', Capt Seth Hardings
Graves, Bradley Scott MACKEY, JOHN COLONEL NJ Militia Cape May Co
Graves, Thomas Joseph MACKEY, JOHN COLONEL NJ Militia Cape May Co
Griffiths, William John III STRONG, WAITSTILL PRIVATE MA
Grob, James Thomas GRAHAM, JAMES LIEUTENANT COLONEL PA Militia Bedford County 1st Battalion
Grob, Jonathan Lawrence A. GRAHAM, JAMES LIEUTENANT COLONEL PA Militia Bedford County 1st Battalion
Gross, Laurence Urban LISK, JOHN PRIVATE VA Militia 9th Regt
Hales, John Alan ALLISON, JAMES PRIVATE MD CONT LINE
Hall, David Gilbert BINGHAM, THOMAS 1ST LIEUTENANT CT Militia 8th Regiment
Hamilton, Richard Abbott, Jr. GORE, DANIEL LIEUTENANT CT Militia 24 Regt 6 Co 
Hamm, Alexander James KASSON, ROBERT LIEUTENANT MA Militia BERKSHIRE CO 
Hamm, Jeffery David KASSON, ROBERT LIEUTENANT MA Militia BERKSHIRE CO 
Hamm, Paul William KASSON, ROBERT LIEUTENANT MA Militia BERKSHIRE CO 
Hardtmayer, Douglas Alfred SWARR, JOHN PRIVATE PA
Harmon, James Frederick PENN, SHADRACK PRIVATE MD Continental Line
Harper, Thomas MacFarland WILKINS, ABIJAH PATRIOTIC SERVICE NH Assessor
Harris, Hugh Allen WOOD, NEHEMIAH PATRIOTIC SERVICE VA Rendered Material Aid
Harris, Matthew Allen WOOD, NEHEMIAH PATRIOTIC SERVICE VA Rendered Material Aid
Hartwell, Samuel Shattuck WELLMAN, JAMES JR PRIVATE NH Militia
Haviland, James Robert HAVILAND, BENJAMIN SOLDIER NY Militia Dutchess Co 3rd Regt 
Haviland, MacArthur Jameson HAVILAND, BENJAMIN SOLDIER NY Militia Dutchess Co 3rd Regt 
Havlovic, Marek Stephen Ward HENRY, ROBERT PATRIOTIC SERVICE PA Paid Supply Tax 1781
Havlovic, Stephen Joseph HILL, IRA Private MA Militia
Hawk, Fred Williams LEE, JEPTHA PRIVATE NY Militia Artillery Col Lamb
Heiser, Samuel Morton MCCONNELL, JOHN PRIVATE SC
Hendrickson, David Charles CAMPBELL, ANDREW CAPTAIN PA Militia 1ST BATT
Herdendorf, Charles Edward, III ROOT, AARON SR COLONEL MA Militia Berkshire Co 1ST REGT
Holt, Dwight Humphrey BLODGETT, BENJAMIN PRIVATE CT 3RD BATT 2ND CO
Hood, Max Warbel LANDON, JAMES PRIVATE NJ CONT Line 2nd Reg
Hoon, Zackary Kevin HOON, HENRY PRIVATE PA Militia  Lancaster Co 4th Battalion
Horner, John Atlee III HORNER, DAVID LIEUTENANT PA Militia York Co 2nd Battalion 
Horton, John Barnabas HORTON, ISAAC PRIVATE MA Militia Berkshire Co
Hoyt, Lawrence Paul HOYT, AGUR PRIVATE CT Militia 16th Regt
Hull, Bradley Zangerle HULL, SILAS PATRIOTIC SERVICE CT Supplier of Cattle to Revolutionary Army
Hull, Byron Zangerle HULL, SILAS PATRIOTIC SERVICE CT Supplier of Cattle to Revolutionary Army
Hunsicker, Jacob Timothy HUNSICKER, CASPER PRIVATE PA Militia Northampton Co 3rd Battalion 5th Company 
Hunsicker, Steven Harrel HUNSICKER, CASPER PRIVATE PA Militia Northampton Co 3rd Battalion 5th Company 
Huntsberger, Jeffrey Richard HUNSPERGER, ABRAHAM PRIVATE PA Militia Lancaster Co 5th Batt 7th Co 



Igel, Peter Anthony BROWN, EZEKIEL PRIVATE PA Militia Northumberland Co
Ingalls, Michael Laird INGALLS, ABIJAH PRIVATE MA Lexington Alarm
Jacobs, Richard Emory JACOBS, DAVID PRIVATE PA Continental Line 2nd Regt
Jacobs, Thomas Arthur JACOBS, DAVID PRIVATE PA Continental Line 2nd Regt
Jacobs, William Gregory E. III JACOBS, DAVID PRIVATE PA Continental Line 2nd Regt
Janes, Edwin William II PHILBRICK, SAMUEL CAPTAIN NH Militia 9TH Regt 4th Co Col Moore
Jennings, James Alden JENNEY, HENRY CAPTAIN MA Militia
Johnsen, Jack Henry KNEISLEY, JOHN PRIVATE PA Lancaster Co Militia 8th Battalion 8th Co 
Johnsen, Samuel Wallace KNEISLEY, JOHN PRIVATE PA Militia  Lancaster Co8th Battalion 8th Co
Johnson, Ben Anthony FORDYCE, SAMUEL SOLDIER NJ Militia Morris Co
Johnson, Thomas Theodore FORDYCE, SAMUEL SOLDIER NJ Militia Morris Co
Jones, Roger Phillip HANKS, RICHARD SOLDIER NC Militia Calvaryman Captain Loon's Company
Kaczynski, Matthew Thomas BURGESS, JOSEPH LIEUTENANT CT
Kertes, Michael Scott TRUBY, CHRISTOPHER MAJOR PA Militia Westmoreland Co 1st  Battalion  8th Company 
Kiel, Brian Arthur CLEMONS, JOHN PRIVATE MA Continental Line Colonel Rufus Putnam's 5th Regiment
Kiel, David Matthew CLEMONS, JOHN PRIVATE MA Continental Line Colonel Rufus Putnam's 5th Regiment
King, Steven Parry WASHBURN, DANIEL PRIVATE NY
Kirk, John Hayden LEVY, DAVID PRIVATE MD Militia 
Kittredge, Jonathan Marsh GIFFORD, GEORGE SOLDIER MA Militia 2nd Regt Pristol Co
Klinect, Jacob Allen BRENNEMAN, ABRAHAM PATRIOTIC SERVICE VA Furnished Supplies
Knake, Walter Pierce , Jr. MURPHY, DENNIS PRIVATE PA Militia 7th PA Regt 6th Battalion
Knox, Jason Randolph HORNER, DAVID LIEUTENANT PA Militia Mt Joy Twp Co 
Knox, Peter Wesley HORNER, DAVID LIEUTENANT PA Militia Mt Joy Twp Co 
Knox, Samuel Foster HORNER, DAVID LIEUTENANT PA Militia Mt Joy Twp Co 
Koelkebeck, Nicholas Henry Sr. SHILLITON, GEORGE PRIVATE PA Militia 1st Batt Cumberland Co
Kramer, John Robert DYE, DANIEL PRIVATE NJ Militia Middlesex CO
Krew, Andrew Cahill POLLOCK, SAMUEL PATRIOTIC SERVICE PA Suffered Depredation 
Krew, James Dalvin POLLOCK, SAMUEL PATRIOTIC SERVICE PA Suffered Depredation 
Krew, Travis Stuart POLLOCK, SAMUEL PATRIOTIC SERVICE PA Suffered Depredation 
Krill, Alexander Leavitt COREY, EPHRAIM CAPTAIN MA  Continental Line 10th Regt of Foot
Krill, Giles Leavitt COREY, EPHRAIM CAPTAIN MA  Continental Line 10th Regt of Foot
Lamb, Brian James ARMSTRONG, JAMES PRIVATE CT Militia under Capt Hyde Colonel Durkee
Latham, Craig Hilkirk LATHAM, JOHN PRIVATE VA Militia Stafford Co
Lattimer, Dana McKinley GREIDER, MARTIN PRIVATE NC
Lentz, William Donald WINFIELD, ABRAHAM NCO NY Militia Orange Co
Lewis, Gary Vernon LEWIS, SAMUEL PRIVATE RI Militia Colonel Topham's Regt
Lioon, Paul Vincent DEWEY, JEDEDIAH PATRIOTIC SERVICE VT Patriot Preacher
MacBride, Lee Crouse HUGHEY, JAMES PRIVATE SC
Many, Clinton Arthur MANNY, BARNABAS PRIVATE NY Militia 1ST Regt Orange Co
Marshall, James Hathaway BORDEN, ELIJAH PRIVATE MA Militia Colonel Livingston's regiment



Marshall, Richard Heeman BORDEN, ELIJAH PRIVATE MA Militia Colonel Livingston's regiment
Materna, Gary Stephen PHELPS, JOHN CIVIL SERVICE CT Justice of the Peace Hartford
Mattoon, Michael Scott MATTOON, CALEB PATRIOTIC SERVICE CT Took Oath of Fidelity
Mayer, Peter Frederick RISHER, BENJAMIN PRIVATE SC Militia
McClurg II, Warren Thomas BASS, SAMUEL PRIVATE MA Continental Line 6th Troop Light Dragoons
McCreery, David Andrew PERKINS, JOEL PRIVATE MA
McCreery, Robert Douglas, Jr. PERKINS, JOEL PRIVATE MA
McEvoy, William Prescott JONES, ISRAEL JR 2nd LIEUTENANT CT
McKnight, Matthew Fox SMITH, MATTHEW PRIVATE CT
McMurray, John N. TINDALL, JOHN ENSIGN NJ Militia 3rd Regiment Middlesex
McQueen, Douglas Raymond EDDY, SETH PRIVATE CT
McQueen, Keith Bradley EDDY, SETH PRIVATE CT
McVean, Duncan Edward Ph.D. BOARDMAN, JOSHUA PRIVATE MA
Mecredy, Russell Edwards DIGGS, COLE MAJOR VA Continental Line 1st Light Dragoons
Mendlovic, Jacob Erb ENSLEY, JAMES PRIVATE PA Militia 4TH BATT 1st Co Cumberland CO 
Meyer, Dan FLANDERS, JONATHAN PRIVATE NH
Miles, John Glenn MILES, SAMUEL COLONEL PA
Minch, Jeffrey Allen MITCHELL, EDWARD STAFF OFFICER VA
Minier, Austin Beatty THORNTON, JOHN CORPORAL PA Continental Line Artillery Regt 
Minier, Ethan Lee THORNTON, JOHN CORPORAL PA Continental Line Artillery Regt 
Minier, James Daniel BOWERSOX, PAUL PRIVATE PA Rangers Northumberland Co
Minier, Mark Russell THORNTON, JOHN CORPORAL PA Continental Line Artillery Regt 
Minier, Ted Marshall BOWERSOX, PAUL PRIVATE PA Rangers Northumberland Co
Mitchell, Patrick James WESTROPE, JOHN PRIVATE NC Militia
Moninger, Robert Owen WHITE, ISAAC LIEUTENANT NC Militia
Monson, John Earl JEWETT, ELAM SERGEANT MA
Moshier, Bradford Lea GOTT, JOHN PRIVATE NY Militia 1st Claverack Batt Albany Co
Moshier, Jeffrey Scott GOTT, JOHN PRIVATE NY Militia 1st Claverack Batt Albany Co
Moshier, John Elijah GOTT, JOHN PRIVATE NY Militia 1st Claverack Batt Albany Co
Moshier, Michael Gott GOTT, JOHN PRIVATE NY Militia 1st Claverack Batt Albany Co
Moshier, Peter Osmond GOTT, JOHN PRIVATE NY Militia 1st Claverack Batt Albany Co
Moshier, Philip Gott GOTT, JOHN PRIVATE NY Militia 1st Claverack Batt Albany Co
Moshier, Timothy Donald GOTT, JOHN PRIVATE NY Militia 1st Claverack Batt Albany Co
Murch, Maynard Hale, V CRAWFORD, SAMUEL PRIVATE CT Militia 5th Regt 9th Co
Newman, James Edward MESSENGER, JOHN CORPORAL MA
Newman, Robert Arthur MESSENGER, JOHN CORPORAL MA
Norman, Forrest Alonzo III JACKSON, JOHN SR PATRIOTIC SERVICE VA
Norris, Charles P. "Pat", Jr. ROGERS, NOAH PATRIOTIC SERVICE CT Transporter of Supplies
Owen, Richard Kingsley OWEN, ELIJAH SR LIEUTENANT CT Militia in charge of guards Newgate Prison
Palo, Alan D. Brownfield BROWNFIELD, ROBERT SR PRIVATE PA Continental Line Colonel Lewis Nolola's Regt



Patterson, David Hibbs BURDICK, HAZARD PRIVATE RI Troops
Payne, Douglas Lee BINKLEY, CHRISTIAN CAPTAIN PA Militia 3rd Battalion Bucks Co
Penty, John Ellsworth ,Jr. MURRAY, DANIEL PRIVATE NY Militia 2nd New York Regt
Petrencsik, Richard Allen BRIGHAM, HENRY ENSIGN MA CONT LINE
Petrey, Ernest Quentin Jr. WALLS, JOHN DRUMMER PA
Pickering, Matthew Campbell LANGFITT, WILLIAM SERGEANT VA
Pinkas, Robert Paul, Jr MOREY, JOSEPH SOLDIER NY Militia Ulster Co
Potter, James R. POTTER, JESSE PRIVATE RI
Powers, Thomas Leo STECK, PHILIP PRIVATE PA Militia Lancaster Co
Previts, Frederick Stephen ,Jr. HALE, SAMUEL ENSIGN CT Militia Suffield Co
Previts, William Henry HALE, SAMUEL ENSIGN CT Militia Suffield Co
Price, Richard Daniel JOHNSON, WILLIAM SOLDIER VA Militia Goochland Co
Quintus, Michael Frank ERSKINE, ALEXANDER JR PRIVATE MA CONT LINE
Rasbach, Kyle Alexander RASBACH, MARX 2nd LIEUTENANT NY Militia 4th Battalion 3rd Co German Flatts
Raynard, David Martin WARRICK, CHARLES DONNOM PRIVATE MD Militia  Dragoons
Reese, Dennis Franklin KELSEY, HUGH LIEUTENANT MA Militia Lincoln Co
Rezie, Richard Christopher Orest STRAIGHT, HENRY PRIVATE RI Continental Line
Riley, James Francis PAGAN, DAVID PRIVATE VA Militia Calvary
Robbins, Mark Moore ROBBINS, JOSEPH CAPTAIN MA Militia
Robinson, John David HASKINS, BENONI ENSIGN MA
Ross, William L.Stewart MCCRAW, FRANCIS PRIVATE VA Continental Line 1st Regt 4th Troop  Light Dragoons
Ruhl, Gilpin Edward Turkington MASON, JEREMIAH PRIVATE MA
Ruhl, Henry Francis Turkington MASON, JEREMIAH PRIVATE MA
Ruhl, John Edward MASON, JEREMIAH PRIVATE MA
Savage, William Scott INGALLS, JAMES PRIVATE PA Militia Philadelphia City 4th Battalion 
Sawyer, Samuel Prentiss BARBER, NOAH CAPTAIN CT
Searles, D.Richard III SEARLES, ISAIAH SOLDIER NY
Seibert, Henry Edward STEEN, MATTHEW PRIVATE PA Militia Washington Co 3rd Battalion 
Seibert, William Rupp STEEN, MATTHEW PRIVATE PA Militia  Washington Co 3rd Battalion
Seifert, Douglas John WAGNER, JOHN PRIVATE VA Militia Ranger & Spy 
Sener, Charles George SOHNER, GOTTLIEB PATRIOTIC SERVICE PA Signed Oath of Allegiance
Shanklin, William Leslie BOONE, JEREMIAH PRIVATE VA Milita Lincoln Co
Shemory, Adam Benjamin STONE, BENJAMIN CIVIL SERVICE VA Juror
Shemory, Robert Lee, Jr. STONE, BENJAMIN CIVIL SERVICE VA Juror
Sherman, F. Jacques SHERMAN, DANIEL CORPORAL MA
Sherman, Lloyd E. SHERMAN, DANIEL CORPORAL MA
Shimp, Harry Becker SHIRK, MICHAEL PRIVATE PA Militia 3rd Battalion
Skinner, Jeffery Charles SKINNER, JAMES PRIVATE NJ  Militia Morris Co
Smith, Douglas William SMITH, MATTHEW PRIVATE CT
Smith, Jacob Matthew SATTERWHITE, MICHAEL SOLDIER NC Paid for Services Rendered



Smith, Matthew Lee SATTERWHITE, MICHAEL SOLDIER NC Paid for Services Rendered
Smith, Michael Joseph SATTERWHITE, MICHAEL SOLDIER NC Paid for Services Rendered
Snyder, David G. OTTO, BODO SR STAFF OFFICER PA Militia Physician
Spencer, Timothy Ryan SUTHERLAND, JOHN LIEUTENANT VT Militia
Stamm, Joe Allan BEARSE, WILLIAM SERGEANT CT Continental Line Colonel Herman Swift Regt
Stanley, Richard R. HILL, REUBEN PRIVATE NY
Steudel, Richard Arthur ,Jr. WELLS, BENJAMIN PATRIOTIC SERVICE MD Took Oath of Allegiance
Stickney, Thomas Moore STICKNEY, REUBEN SERGEANT NH Militia 2nd Regt
Stilson, William Charles BISSELL, JOSEPH PRIVATE CT Militia
Strawser, Rick LEHMAN, ANTHONY PRIVATE PA Militia 5th Regt
Sullivan, Roderick Caldwell LARGE, JOHN PRIVATE NJ  Militia 
Sullivan, Terrence C. LARGE, JOHN PRIVATE NJ  Militia 
Sutcliffe, David Lewis FOOTE, CHARLES SR PRIVATE CT Militia 4th Regt 10th Co
Sutcliffe, Geoffrey L. FOOTE, CHARLES SR PRIVATE CT Militia 4th Regt 10th Co
Sutcliffe, John Russell FOOTE, CHARLES SR PRIVATE CT Militia 4th Regt 10th Co
Swab, Galen Daniel SCHWAB, JACOB PATRIOTIC SERVICE PA Signed Oath of Allegiance
Teets, Jeffrey Eugene PARK, ZEBULON SERGEANT NJ Continental Line 3rd Battalion
Tennant, Jeffrey Bochmer TENNANT, RICHARD PRIVATE VA Continental Line
Thomas, Chad Allen MORGAN, WILLIAM CORPORAL CT Militia 6th Regt
Thomas, Stanley Eugene TENNEY, JAMES PRIVATE MA Militia 1st Regt 
Thorpe, Peter Wilfred HALL, WILLIAM PATRIOTIC SERVICE RI Furnished Supplies to RI Regts
Thwing, Richard Eugene THWING, JOHN PRIVATE NH Militia 1st Regt
Tomshack, Christopher John BRADISH, JAMES Surgeon's Mate MA Continental Line 9th Infantry
Toohey, Brian Frederick GANSON, JOHN CAPTAIN MA
Trefts, Albert Sharpe ,Jr. JONES, ISRAEL JR 2nd LIEUTENANT CT
Trefts, Albert Sharpe III JONES, ISRAEL JR 2nd LIEUTENANT CT
Trefts, William George JONES, ISRAEL JR 2nd LIEUTENANT CT
Trowbridge, David Richard TROWBRIDGE, ISAAC PRIVATE CT Militia Regt of Foot
Trowbridge, Mason Hunter TROWBRIDGE, ISAAC PRIVATE CT Militia Regt of Foot
Trowbridge, William Ted TROWBRIDGE, ISAAC PRIVATE CT Militia Regt of Foot
Truchon, Mark FOSS, ZACHARIAH PRIVATE MA
Tullis, James Robert KEITER, GEORGE PRIVATE PA Militia Chester Co
Tullis, John Richard KEITER, GEORGE PRIVATE PA Militia Chester Co
Turiel, Thomas Paul DECKER, ISAAC SOLDIER NYY Militia Albany Co
Upole, Charles Lee BURBACH, PHILIP SOLDIER PA Militia Lancaster Co 3rd Battlion 8th Company 
Van Cantfort, Dale E. MYERS, SIMON JOHNSON LIEUTENANT NY
Van Iden, Byron Douglas IDEN, JOHN PRIVATE VA Militia
Vodrey, William Franklin Boyd GREEN, ASHBEL PRIVATE NJ  Militia Morris Co
Vogelgesang, William Wallace SMITH, DANIEL 2nd CAPTAIN MD
Wagner, Bradley Allen PARROTT, SAMUEL PRIVATE VA Militia Rockingham Co



Wagner, Caleb Andrew PARROTT, SAMUEL PRIVATE VA Militia Rockingham Co
Wank, Douglas Edward DANIELS, JAPHETH CAPTAIN MA Militia 6th Regt
Ware, John David MILLS, JEDEDIAH PRIVATE NJ  Troops
Watkins, Fredrick Auxer RICHARDSON, NEHEMIAH SERGEANT MA Militia Berkshire Co
Weil, John Wallace KNEISLEY, JOHN PRIVATE PA Militia Lancaster Co 8th Battalion 8th Co 
Weindel, Michael Dale ENLOW, ISAAC SOLDIER SC Militia
Wells, Michael Vernon HERSHEY, JOHN PRIVATE PA Militia Lancaster Co
Welty, Troy Daniel ARCHER, JAMES CAPTAIN VA Militia
Wendell, William Murray BLAINE, JAMES LIEUTENANT PA Militia 5th Battalion
Wert, Christian Alexander WALTERS, DAVID PRIVATE PA Militia
Wert, John Raymond WALTERS, DAVID PRIVATE PA Militia
Wert, Raymond Dalzell WALTERS, DAVID PRIVATE PA Militia
Whipple, Christopher Clark KNEISLEY, JOHN PRIVATE PA Militia  Lancaster Co 8th Battalion 8th Co
Wible, John Richard Jr. METZGER, FREDERICK PRIVATE PA Militia Northhampton Co 
Wilkinson, Edward Lewis, Jr. WESTROPE, JOHN PRIVATE NC Militia
William Michael Carter III PETTENGILL, EDMUND PRIVATE MA
Wilmot, David Carter CARTER, SAMUEL SR PATRIOTIC SERVICE CT Took Oath of Allegiance
Wilmot, John C. CARTER, SAMUEL SR PATRIOTIC SERVICE CT Took Oath of Allegiance
Wilson, Daniel Lee FARWELL, OLIVER PATRIOTIC SERVICE NH Signer of Association Test
Wilt, Michael Calvin BROADWATER, CORNELIUS PATRIOTIC SERVICE VA Rendered Material Aid
Wilt, Michael Patrick BROADWATER, CORNELIUS PATRIOTIC SERVICE VA Rendered Material Aid
Wisnieski, Alan Francis CONYERS, RICHARD CAPTAIN NC Militia Franklin Co
Wisnieski, Melvin George CONYERS, RICHARD CAPTAIN NC Militia Franklin Co
Withers, Bradford John SMALL, ANDREW ENSIGN PA Continental Line
Wyman, James Bryan HARTMAN, JOHN JR PRIVATE PA Militia Northhampton Co 6TH Battalion 
Yankovich, Michael Scott MUNGER, EBER PRIVATE CT
Yankovich, Ryan Michael MUNGER, EBER PRIVATE CT
Zastudil, Andrew Robert WALTERS, DAVID PRIVATE PA Militia
Zastudil, Robert Jonathan SHAMBACH, GEORGE PRIVATE PA Militia Bucks Co
Zastudil, Timothy Edward SHAMBACH, GEORGE PRIVATE PA Militia Bucks Co
Zauner, Daniel Scott HAVILAND, BENJAMIN SOLDIER NY Militia Dutchess Co 3rd Regt 
Zauner, Richard James HAVILAND, BENJAMIN SOLDIER NY Militia Dutchess Co 3rd Regt 
Zenko, Gregory Richard BEAM, MICHAEL PRIVATE VA
Zenko, Matthew Richard BEAM, MICHAEL PRIVATE VA
Zier, Mark Allen CLEMONS, JOHN PRIVATE MA Militia 5th Regt Light Infantry
Zucker, William John KUYKENDALL, HENRY WAGONEER VA Furnished Goods Services 
Zurat, Shawn David HOSMER, WILLIAM PATRIOTIC SERVICE CT Manufacturer of Cannon Carrriage Wheels



Patriot Highest Rank  Service Compatriot
ALLEN, AMOS PRIVATE MA Militia Berkshire Co Colonel John Ashley's Regt Bixler, Charles Frederick IV
ALLISON, JAMES PRIVATE MD CONT LINE Hales, John Alan
ARCHER, JAMES CAPTAIN VA Militia Welty, Troy Daniel
ARMSTRONG, JAMES PRIVATE CT Militia under Capt Hyde Colonel Durkee Lamb, Brian James
BAKER, JOHN SOLDIER VA Militia Ohio County Baker, Mark James
BALL, EBENEZER SR PRIVATE NH Ball, John Charles
BARBER, NOAH CAPTAIN CT Sawyer, Samuel Prentiss
BARTHOLOMEW, HENRY SR PRIVATE PA Northhampton Co Militia 4TH Batt Bartholomew, Christopher Weeks
BASS, SAMUEL PRIVATE MA Continental Line 6th Troop Light Dragoons McClurg II, Warren Thomas
BEAM, MICHAEL PRIVATE VA Zenko, Gregory Richard
BEAM, MICHAEL PRIVATE VA Zenko, Matthew Richard
BEARSE, WILLIAM SERGEANT CT Continental Line Colonel Herman Swift Regt Stamm, Joe Allan
BENEDICT, THEOPHILUS ENSIGN CT Militia 16TH Regt Goff, William Howard
BENHAM, THOMAS PRIVATE CT Capt Bradley's Company of Artillery Benham, Thomas More
BENNETT, JOSEPH SOLDIER VA Militia 11th Regt Berry, Chatham Spencer
BENNETT, JOSEPH SOLDIER VA Militia 11th Regt Berry, Robert William
BILLIG, EMANUEL PRIVATE PA Militia Berks County Captain Wills Co Billig, Donald Michael
BINGHAM, RIPLEY SERGEANT NH Militia 1st Regt Captain Jason Wait Bingham, Charles Thomas III
BINGHAM, RIPLEY SERGEANT NH Militia 1st Regt Captain Jason Wait Bingham, Robert James
BINGHAM, RIPLEY SERGEANT NH Militia 1st Regt Captain Jason Wait Bingham, Robert James, Jr.
BINGHAM, THOMAS 1ST LIEUTENANT CT Militia 8th Regiment Hall, David Gilbert
BINKLEY, CHRISTIAN CAPTAIN PA Militia 3rd Battalion Bucks Co Payne, Douglas Lee
BISSELL, JOSEPH PRIVATE CT Militia Stilson, William Charles
BLAINE, JAMES LIEUTENANT PA Militia 5th Battalion Wendell, William Murray
BLEDSOE, JACOB SR PATRIOTIC SERVICE NC Patroller Assessor Dovilla, Michael David
BLODGETT, BENJAMIN PRIVATE CT 3RD BATT 2ND CO Holt, Dwight Humphrey
BOARDMAN, JOSHUA PRIVATE MA McVean, Duncan Edward Ph.D.
BODWELL, JOHN Patriotic Service Member of the Committee of Safety Bodwell, Benjamin Richard
BODWELL, JOHN Patriotic Service Member of the Committee of Safety Bodwell, Gregory Benjamin
BOGGS, FRANCIS SOLDIER VA Militia Botetourt County Boggs, John Robert
BOONE, JEREMIAH PRIVATE VA Milita Lincoln Co Shanklin, William Leslie
BOONE, JEREMIAH PRIVATE VA Militia Lincoln Co Franco, Andrew Michael
BOONE, JEREMIAH PRIVATE VA Militia Lincoln Co Franco, Charles Griffin
BOONE, JEREMIAH PRIVATE VA Militia Lincoln Co Franco, William Irving
BORDEN, ELIJAH PRIVATE MA Militia Colonel Livingston's regiment Marshall, James Hathaway
BORDEN, ELIJAH PRIVATE MA Militia Colonel Livingston's regiment Marshall, Richard Heeman
BOURNE, BENJAMIN PRIVATE MA Militia Colonel Sproat's Regt Bourne, John Mackintosh
BOWERSOX, PAUL PRIVATE PA Rangers Northumberland Co Minier, James Daniel
BOWERSOX, PAUL PRIVATE PA Rangers Northumberland Co Minier, Ted Marshall

Patriot - Highest Rank - Service - Compatriot



BOZARTH, JONATHAN PRIVATE PA Continental Line Bednar, Christopher Paul
BRADISH, JAMES Surgeon's Mate MA Continental Line 9th Infantry Tomshack, Christopher John
BRENNEMAN, ABRAHAM PATRIOTIC SERVICE VA Furnished Supplies Klinect, Jacob Allen
BREWSTER, WADSWORTH CORPORAL CT Brewster, Brad Nathan
BRIGDEN, THOMAS PATRIOTIC SERVICE MA Relief of Boston 1774 Brigden, Robert Campbell
BRIGHAM, HENRY ENSIGN MA CONT LINE Petrencsik, Richard Allen
BROADWATER, CORNELIUS PATRIOTIC SERVICE VA Rendered Material Aid Wilt, Michael Calvin
BROADWATER, CORNELIUS PATRIOTIC SERVICE VA Rendered Material Aid Wilt, Michael Patrick
BROWN, EZEKIEL PRIVATE PA Militia Northumberland Co Igel, Peter Anthony
BROWN, FREDERICK PRIVATE PA Militia Berks Co 2nd Batt Capt Heinrich Wach's Co Brown, Terrence Michael
BROWN, FREDERICK PRIVATE PA Militia Berks Co 2nd Batt Capt Heinrich Wach's Co Brown, William Raymond Jr.
BROWNFIELD, ROBERT SR PRIVATE PA Continental Line Colonel Lewis Nolola's Regt Palo, Alan D. Brownfield
BRUSH, ISRAEL PRIVATE NJ Militia 1ST Batt Austin, Darrell Wayne
BRYAN, ZEPHANIAH PRIVATE VA 8th Regt Allison, David Lee
BURBACH, PHILIP SOLDIER PA Militia Lancaster Co 3rd Battlion 8th Company Upole, Charles Lee
BURDICK, HAZARD PRIVATE RI Troops Patterson, David Hibbs
BURGESS, JOSEPH LIEUTENANT CT Kaczynski, Matthew Thomas
CALDWELL, HUGH PRIVATE PA Militia Lancaster Co Crowell, Robert Harrison Jr.
CAMPBELL, ANDREW CAPTAIN PA Militia 1ST BATT Hendrickson, David Charles
CARTER, SAMUEL SR PATRIOTIC SERVICE CT Took Oath of Allegiance Wilmot, David Carter
CARTER, SAMUEL SR PATRIOTIC SERVICE CT Took Oath of Allegiance Wilmot, John C.
CATHCART, JAMES LEANDER MIDSHIPMAN PA USS 'Confederacy', Capt Seth Hardings Gorbien, Martin John
CLEMONS, JOHN PRIVATE MA Continental Line Colonel Rufus Putnam's 5th Regiment Kiel, Brian Arthur
CLEMONS, JOHN PRIVATE MA Continental Line Colonel Rufus Putnam's 5th Regiment Kiel, David Matthew
CLEMONS, JOHN PRIVATE MA Militia 5th Regt Light Infantry Zier, Mark Allen
CLEVELAND, MOSES PATRIOTIC SERVICE CT Oath of Allegiance & Fidelity Dec 1777 Cleveland, William Bingham III
COLGAN, JOHN SERGEANT PA Militia 6th Regt 10th Batt Byers, David William
CONYERS, RICHARD CAPTAIN NC Militia Franklin Co Wisnieski, Alan Francis
CONYERS, RICHARD CAPTAIN NC Militia Franklin Co Wisnieski, Melvin George
COREY, EPHRAIM CAPTAIN MA  Continental Line 10th Regt of Foot Krill, Alexander Leavitt
COREY, EPHRAIM CAPTAIN MA  Continental Line 10th Regt of Foot Krill, Giles Leavitt
COREY, EPHRAIM CAPTAIN MA Continental Line 10th Regt of Foot Gendron, Mark William
CORSER, SAMUEL CORPORAL NH Militia 1st regt Benson, David Michael
CRAWFORD, SAMUEL PRIVATE CT Militia 5th Regt 9th Co Crawford, James Dwight
CRAWFORD, SAMUEL PRIVATE CT Militia 5th Regt 9th Co Murch, Maynard Hale, V
CRITTENDEN, TIMOTHY SERGEANT MA Gardocky, Julian Alan
CROWELL, SAMUEL PRIVATE CT Gilchrist, David Albert
CURTIS, AZOR PRIVATE MA Curtis, Kevin James
CUSTER, JONATHAN PRIVATE PA Militia Philadelphia Co 4th Batt Capt Isaiah Davis' Co Custer, Claude Carroll
CUTTING, GERSHOM PRIVATE MA Cutting, Malcolm McKenzie II



CUTTS, RICHARD FOXWELL PATRIOTIC SERVICE MA Cutts, Robert Alan
DANIELS, JAPHETH CAPTAIN MA Militia 6th Regt Wank, Douglas Edward
DAUB, DIELMAN PRIVATE PA Militia Lebanon Co 2nd Battalion 3rd Company Brahler, Daniel Louis
DAVIS, WILLIAM CORPORAL PA 8th Regt Balena, William Joseph
DECKER, ISAAC SOLDIER NYY Militia Albany Co Turiel, Thomas Paul
DENNISON, JOHN PRIVATE NH Emmerich, Irving Robert Jr.
DEWEY, EBENEZER JR PRIVATE NH Militia Ashley Regt Clemenson, Larry Edwin
DEWEY, JEDEDIAH PATRIOTIC SERVICE VT Patriot Preacher Lioon, Paul Vincent
DICKENSON, HENRY LIEUTENANT  VA Troops Darst, John Dickenson
DIGGS, COLE MAJOR VA Continental Line 1st Light Dragoons Mecredy, Russell Edwards
DITTO, ZEBULON SOLDIER NC Troops Ditto, Steven Richard
DIX, JONATHAN PRIVATE MA Militia Geddis, Scott Thomas
DUVAL, ZACHARIAH PATRIOTIC SERVICE MD Oath of Allegiance & Fidelity Anderson, Zachary Duvall
DYE, DANIEL PRIVATE NJ Militia Middlesex CO Kramer, John Robert
DYGERT, PETER MAJOR PA Militia Berks Co 4th Batt Dechert, Douglas Merritte
EDDY, SETH PRIVATE CT McQueen, Douglas Raymond
EDDY, SETH PRIVATE CT McQueen, Keith Bradley
ENLOW, ISAAC SOLDIER SC Militia Weindel, Michael Dale
ENLOW, JOHN PRIVATE SC Militia 3RD Regt Derrick, Clifton Jennings II
ENSLEY, JAMES PRIVATE PA Militia 4TH BATT 1st Co Cumberland CO Mendlovic, Jacob Erb
ERSKINE, ALEXANDER JR PRIVATE MA CONT LINE Quintus, Michael Frank
FARWELL, OLIVER PATRIOTIC SERVICE NH Signer of Association Test Wilson, Daniel Lee
FLANDERS, JONATHAN PRIVATE NH Meyer, Dan
FOOTE, CHARLES SR PRIVATE CT Militia 4th Regt 10th Co Sutcliffe, David Lewis
FOOTE, CHARLES SR PRIVATE CT Militia 4th Regt 10th Co Sutcliffe, Geoffrey L.
FOOTE, CHARLES SR PRIVATE CT Militia 4th Regt 10th Co Sutcliffe, John Russell
FOOTE, HELI SERGEANT CT Donley, Malcolm McLeish
FOOTE, HELI SERGEANT CT Donley, Terrance Kanear
FORDYCE, SAMUEL SOLDIER NJ Militia Morris Co Johnson, Ben Anthony
FORDYCE, SAMUEL SOLDIER NJ Militia Morris Co Johnson, Thomas Theodore
FORWARD, JOSEPH SR CAPTAIN CT Militia 18th Regt Forward, Bradley Todd
FORWARD, JOSEPH SR CAPTAIN CT Militia 18th Regt Forward, Robert Lee
FOSS, ZACHARIAH PRIVATE MA Truchon, Mark
GANSON, JOHN CAPTAIN MA Toohey, Brian Frederick
GAYLORD, JONATHAN SERGEANT CT Militia Capt Meigs' Co Combes, Willard Wright
GAYLORD, LEVI JR PRIVATE CT Dennison, William Leonard
GEE, WILLIAM LIEUTENANT CT Gee, Bernard William
GIFFORD, GEORGE SOLDIER MA Militia 2nd Regt Pristol Co Kittredge, Jonathan Marsh
GORE, DANIEL LIEUTENANT CT Militia 24 Regt 6 Co Hamilton, Richard Abbott, Jr.
GOTT, JOHN PRIVATE NY Militia 1st Claverack Batt Albany Co Moshier, Bradford Lea



GOTT, JOHN PRIVATE NY Militia 1st Claverack Batt Albany Co Moshier, Jeffrey Scott
GOTT, JOHN PRIVATE NY Militia 1st Claverack Batt Albany Co Moshier, John Elijah
GOTT, JOHN PRIVATE NY Militia 1st Claverack Batt Albany Co Moshier, Michael Gott
GOTT, JOHN PRIVATE NY Militia 1st Claverack Batt Albany Co Moshier, Peter Osmond
GOTT, JOHN PRIVATE NY Militia 1st Claverack Batt Albany Co Moshier, Philip Gott
GOTT, JOHN PRIVATE NY Militia 1st Claverack Batt Albany Co Moshier, Timothy Donald
GRAHAM, JAMES LIEUTENANT COLONEL PA Militia Bedford County 1st Battalion Grob, James Thomas
GRAHAM, JAMES LIEUTENANT COLONEL PA Militia Bedford County 1st Battalion Grob, Jonathan Lawrence A.
GRAHAM, WILLIAM CORPORAL MA Militia Applewhite, Mark Vernon
GRAYBILL, JOHN PRIVATE PA Militia Cumberland Co Domzalski, Benjamin Adam
GREEN, ASHBEL PRIVATE NJ  Militia Morris Co Vodrey, William Franklin Boyd
GREIDER, MARTIN PRIVATE NC Lattimer, Dana McKinley
GRISWOLD, JANNAH PATRIOTIC SERVICE CT Hired a Substitute Crouse, Robert Griswold
HACHENBERG, JOHANN PETER ENSIGN PA Continential Army Flying Camp Blake, Bradley William
HACHENBERG, JOHANN PETER ENSIGN PA Continential Army Flying Camp Blake, Bryan Patrick
HALE, SAMUEL ENSIGN CT Militia Suffield Co Previts, Frederick Stephen ,Jr.
HALE, SAMUEL ENSIGN CT Militia Suffield Co Previts, William Henry
HALL, WILLIAM PATRIOTIC SERVICE RI Furnished Supplies to RI Regts Thorpe, Peter Wilfred
HANKS, RICHARD SOLDIER NC Militia Calvaryman Captain Loon's Company Jones, Roger Phillip
HARTMAN, JOHN JR PRIVATE PA Militia Northhampton Co 6TH Battalion Wyman, James Bryan
HASKINS, BENONI ENSIGN MA Robinson, John David
HATCH, NATHAN PRIVATE CT Militia 8th Regt 9th Co Goble, Bradley Ward
HATCH, NATHAN PRIVATE CT Militia 8th Regt 9th Co Goble, Ted Ward
HAVILAND, BENJAMIN SOLDIER NY Militia Dutchess Co 3rd Regt Haviland, James Robert
HAVILAND, BENJAMIN SOLDIER NY Militia Dutchess Co 3rd Regt Haviland, MacArthur Jameson
HAVILAND, BENJAMIN SOLDIER NY Militia Dutchess Co 3rd Regt Zauner, Daniel Scott
HAVILAND, BENJAMIN SOLDIER NY Militia Dutchess Co 3rd Regt Zauner, Richard James
HENDRICKS, JOHN Patriotic Service PA Suffered Depredation Bradley, Ernie Peston
HENRY, ROBERT Patriotic Service PA Paid Supply Tax 1781 Havlovic, Marek Stephen Ward
HERSHEY, JOHN PRIVATE PA Militia Lancaster Co Wells, Michael Vernon
HILL, IRA Private MA Militia Havlovic, Stephen Joseph
HILL, REUBEN PRIVATE NY Stanley, Richard R.
HINSDALE, ELISHA PRIVATE CT Troops Franklin, John Harrison
HINSDALE, ELISHA PRIVATE CT Troops Franklin, John Howard ,Jr.
HINSDALE, ELISHA PRIVATE CT Troops Franklin, Liam Henry
HINSDALE, ELISHA PRIVATE CT Troops Franklin, William Howard
HOLMES, JOSEPH PATRIOTIC SERVICE NJ Member of Privincial Congress, 1775 Ashton, Richard Warren
HOON, HENRY PRIVATE PA Militia  Lancaster Co 4th Battalion Hoon, Zackary Kevin
HORNER, DAVID LIEUTENANT PA Militia Mt Joy Twp Co Knox, Jason Randolph
HORNER, DAVID LIEUTENANT PA Militia Mt Joy Twp Co Knox, Peter Wesley



HORNER, DAVID LIEUTENANT PA Militia Mt Joy Twp Co Knox, Samuel Foster
HORNER, DAVID LIEUTENANT PA Militia York Co 2nd Battalion Horner, John Atlee III
HORTON, ISAAC PRIVATE MA Militia Berkshire Co Horton, John Barnabas
HOSMER, WILLIAM PATRIOTIC SERVICE CT Manufacturer of Cannon Carrriage Wheels Zurat, Shawn David
HOUSE, SAMUEL PRIVATE PA Militia Washington Co Freeman, David Randall
HOWARD, EZEKIEL CORPORAL VA Continental Line Calfee, Peter Haas
HOYT, AGUR PRIVATE CT Militia 16th Regt Hoyt, Lawrence Paul
HUGHEY, JAMES PRIVATE SC MacBride, Lee Crouse
HULL, SILAS PATRIOTIC SERVICE CT Supplier of Cattle to Revolutionary Army Hull, Bradley Zangerle
HULL, SILAS PATRIOTIC SERVICE CT Supplier of Cattle to Revolutionary Army Hull, Byron Zangerle
HUNSICKER, CASPER PRIVATE PA Militia Northampton Co 3rd Battalion 5th Company Hunsicker, Jacob Timothy
HUNSICKER, CASPER PRIVATE PA Militia Northampton Co 3rd Battalion 5th Company Hunsicker, Steven Harrel
HUNSPERGER, ABRAHAM PRIVATE PA Militia Lancaster Co 5th Batt 7th Co Huntsberger, Jeffrey Richard
HUNTOON, THOMAS PHILBRICK PRIVATE NH Fowler, Hudson DeMott IV
IDEN, JOHN PRIVATE VA Militia Van Iden, Byron Douglas
INGALLS, ABIJAH PRIVATE MA Lexington Alarm Ingalls, Michael Laird
INGALLS, JAMES PRIVATE PA Militia Philadelphia City 4th Battalion Savage, William Scott
JACKSON, JOHN SR PATRIOTIC SERVICE VA Norman, Forrest Alonzo III
JACOBS, DAVID PRIVATE PA Continental Line 2nd Regt Jacobs, Richard Emory
JACOBS, DAVID PRIVATE PA Continental Line 2nd Regt Jacobs, Thomas Arthur
JACOBS, DAVID PRIVATE PA Continental Line 2nd Regt Jacobs, William Gregory E. III
JENNEY, HENRY CAPTAIN MA Militia Jennings, James Alden
JEWETT, ELAM SERGEANT MA Monson, John Earl
JOHNSON, WILLIAM SOLDIER VA Militia Goochland Co Price, Richard Daniel
JOHNSTON, ROBERT PRIVATE PA Militia Cumberland Co Clark, Steven Russell
JONES, ISRAEL JR 2nd LIEUTENANT CT McEvoy, William Prescott
JONES, ISRAEL JR 2nd LIEUTENANT CT Trefts, Albert Sharpe ,Jr.
JONES, ISRAEL JR 2nd LIEUTENANT CT Trefts, Albert Sharpe III
JONES, ISRAEL JR 2nd LIEUTENANT CT Trefts, William George
KASSON, ROBERT LIEUTENANT MA Militia BERKSHIRE CO Hamm, Alexander James
KASSON, ROBERT LIEUTENANT MA Militia BERKSHIRE CO Hamm, Jeffery David
KASSON, ROBERT LIEUTENANT MA Militia BERKSHIRE CO Hamm, Paul William
KEITER, GEORGE PRIVATE PA Militia Chester Co Tullis, James Robert
KEITER, GEORGE PRIVATE PA Militia Chester Co Tullis, John Richard
KELSEY, HUGH LIEUTENANT MA Militia Lincoln Co Reese, Dennis Franklin
KINGSLEY, ENOS PRIVATE MA Berkshire Co Regt Childs, Richard Elton
KNEISLEY, JOHN PRIVATE PA Lancaster Co Militia 8th Battalion 8th Co Johnsen, Jack Henry
KNEISLEY, JOHN PRIVATE PA Militia  Lancaster Co 8th Battalion 8th Co Whipple, Christopher Clark
KNEISLEY, JOHN PRIVATE PA Militia  Lancaster Co8th Battalion 8th Co Johnsen, Samuel Wallace
KNEISLEY, JOHN PRIVATE PA Militia Lancaster Co 8th Batt  8th Co Cummings, Jestyn Matthew



KNEISLEY, JOHN PRIVATE PA Militia Lancaster Co 8th Batt 8th Co Cummings, Thomas Charles
KNEISLEY, JOHN PRIVATE PA Militia Lancaster Co 8th Battalion 8th Co Weil, John Wallace
KUYKENDALL, HENRY WAGONEER VA Furnished Goods Services Zucker, William John
LANDON, JAMES PRIVATE NJ CONT Line 2nd Reg Hood, Max Warbel
LANGFITT, WILLIAM SERGEANT VA Pickering, Matthew Campbell
LARGE, JOHN PRIVATE NJ  Militia Sullivan, Roderick Caldwell
LARGE, JOHN PRIVATE NJ  Militia Sullivan, Terrence C.
LARGE, JOHN PRIVATE NJ Militia Hunterdon Co Corey, Michael Sullivan
LATHAM, JOHN PRIVATE VA Militia Stafford Co Latham, Craig Hilkirk
LEE, JEPTHA PRIVATE NY Militia Artillery Col Lamb Hawk, Fred Williams
LEHMAN, ANTHONY PRIVATE PA Militia 5th Regt Strawser, Rick
LEVY, DAVID PRIVATE MD Militia Kirk, John Hayden
LEWIS, SAMUEL PRIVATE RI Militia Colonel Topham's Regt Lewis, Gary Vernon
LISK, JOHN PRIVATE VA Militia 9th Regt Gross, Laurence Urban
MACKEY, JOHN COLONEL NJ Militia Cape May Co Dodson, Osborne Camp ,Jr.
MACKEY, JOHN COLONEL NJ Militia Cape May Co Dodson, Osborne Camp III
MACKEY, JOHN COLONEL NJ Militia Cape May Co Graves, Bradley Scott
MACKEY, JOHN COLONEL NJ Militia Cape May Co Graves, Thomas Joseph
MANNY, BARNABAS PRIVATE NY Militia 1ST Regt Orange Co Many, Clinton Arthur
MARSH, DANIEL JR PRIVATE MA Dailly, Edward Marsh
MARTIN, WILLIAM LIEUTENANT ME Militia Bristol Co 3rd Regt Clark, Kenneth Alton
MASON, JEREMIAH PRIVATE MA Ruhl, Gilpin Edward Turkington
MASON, JEREMIAH PRIVATE MA Ruhl, Henry Francis Turkington
MASON, JEREMIAH PRIVATE MA Ruhl, John Edward
MATTOON, CALEB PATRIOTIC SERVICE CT Took Oath of Fidelity Mattoon, Michael Scott
MCCONNELL, JOHN PRIVATE SC Heiser, Samuel Morton
MCCRAW, FRANCIS PRIVATE VA Continental Line 1st Regt 4th Troop  Light Dragoons Ross, William L.Stewart
McGuire, Michael CAPTAIN MD Militia 3rd Reg Adams, Chris Edwards
MCQUEEN, JOHN CAPTAIN SC Navy Banks, Jeffrey William
MCQUEEN, JOHN CAPTAIN SC Navy Banks, William Newel
MEIGS, BENJAMIN STONE PRIVATE NH Militia Corps of Rangers Brough, Ronald Meigs
MESSENGER, JOHN CORPORAL MA Newman, James Edward
MESSENGER, JOHN CORPORAL MA Newman, Robert Arthur
METZGER, FREDERICK PRIVATE PA Militia Northhampton Co Wible, John Richard Jr.
MILES, SAMUEL COLONEL PA Miles, John Glenn
MILLS, JEDEDIAH PRIVATE NJ  Troops Ware, John David
MITCHELL, EDWARD STAFF OFFICER VA Minch, Jeffrey Allen
MOONEY, NICHOLAS SOLDIER VA Militia Colwell, Kirby Price II
MOREY, JOSEPH SOLDIER NY Militia Ulster Co Pinkas, Robert Paul, Jr
MORGAN, WILLIAM CORPORAL CT Militia 6th Regt Thomas, Chad Allen



MUNGER, EBER PRIVATE CT Yankovich, Michael Scott
MUNGER, EBER PRIVATE CT Yankovich, Ryan Michael
MURPHY, DENNIS PRIVATE PA Militia 7th PA Regt 6th Battalion Knake, Walter Pierce , Jr.
MURPHY, SAMUEL PRIVATE VA Cross, Alexander Theodore
MURPHY, SAMUEL PRIVATE VA Cross, John Thomas
MURRAY, DANIEL PRIVATE NY 2nd Regiment Collins, Grant Lynn
MURRAY, DANIEL PRIVATE NY Militia 2nd New York Regt Penty, John Ellsworth ,Jr.
MYERS, SIMON JOHNSON LIEUTENANT NY Van Cantfort, Dale E.
NORRIS, ELIPHALET SERGEANT NH Militia 2nd Regt Conway, Barry Martin
NORRIS, ELIPHALET SERGEANT NH Militia 2nd Regt Conway, Keith Michael
OBER, HENRY PRIVATE PA Militia Lancaster Co Flanagan, Brian David
OBER, HENRY PRIVATE PA Militia Lancaster Co Flanagan, David Elmer
OTTO, BODO SR STAFF OFFICER PA Militia Physician Snyder, David G.
OVERMYER, JOHN GEORGE SR CAPTAIN PA Militia 4TH Batt Dugan, Matthew Patrick
OVERTURF, ANDREW SOLDIER PA Militia 2nd Batt Garvey, Matthew James
OWEN, ELIJAH SR LIEUTENANT CT Militia in charge of guards Newgate Prison Owen, Richard Kingsley
PAGAN, DAVID PRIVATE VA Militia Calvary Riley, James Francis
PALMER, BENJAMIN PRIVATE MA Militia 6th Regt Coleman IV, Joseph Warren
PALMER, BENJAMIN PRIVATE MA Militia 6th Regt Coleman, Warren Palmer, Jr.
PARK, ZEBULON SERGEANT NJ Continental Line 3rd Battalion Teets, Jeffrey Eugene
PARRAMORE, WILLIAM COLONEL VA Militia 2ND Batt Arnold, Gregory Matthew
PARROTT, SAMUEL PRIVATE VA Militia Rockingham Co Wagner, Bradley Allen
PARROTT, SAMUEL PRIVATE VA Militia Rockingham Co Wagner, Caleb Andrew
PENN, SHADRACK PRIVATE MD Continental Line Harmon, James Frederick
PERKINS, JOEL PRIVATE MA McCreery, David Andrew
PERKINS, JOEL PRIVATE MA McCreery, Robert Douglas, Jr.
PETTENGILL, EDMUND PRIVATE MA William Michael Carter III
PHELPS, JOHN CIVIL SERVICE CT Justice of the Peace Hartford Materna, Gary Stephen
PHILBRICK, SAMUEL CAPTAIN NH Militia 9TH Regt 4th Co Col Moore Janes, Edwin William II
PLANTZ, GEORGE PRIVATE PA Miltia Lancaster County 9TH Batt Brumbaugh, William Stiles
POLLOCK, SAMUEL PRIVATE PA Cooke, Jeffrey Cahill, MD
POLLOCK, SAMUEL PATRIOTIC SERVICE PA Suffered Depredation Krew, Andrew Cahill
POLLOCK, SAMUEL PATRIOTIC SERVICE PA Suffered Depredation Krew, James Dalvin
POLLOCK, SAMUEL PATRIOTIC SERVICE PA Suffered Depredation Krew, Travis Stuart
POTTER, JESSE PRIVATE RI Potter, James R.
PRIOR, SIMEON PRIVATE CT Militia Captain Jedediah Waterman's Co Clarke, Kenneth
RAINEY, WILLIAM PRIVATE SC Ayers, Brad Lee
RASBACH, MARX 2nd LIEUTENANT NY Militia 4th Battalion 3rd Co German Flatts Rasbach, Kyle Alexander
RECKNER, DANIEL PRIVATE PA Continental Line 5th Regt Brenders, James Thomas
RECKNER, DANIEL PRIVATE PA Continental Line 5th Regt Deitke, Richard Bradley



REEDER, JACOB PATRIOTIC SERVICE NJ Paid for Services Rendered Carleton, Gerard Anson
REYNOLDS, JESSE DAVID SERGEANT VA Militia Rifle Regt Colonel Daniel Morgan Cox, Bruce Keith
RICHARDSON, NEHEMIAH SERGEANT MA Militia Berkshire Co Watkins, Fredrick Auxer
RISHER, BENJAMIN PRIVATE SC Militia Mayer, Peter Frederick
ROBBINS, JOSEPH CAPTAIN MA Militia Robbins, Mark Moore
ROGERS, NOAH PATRIOTIC SERVICE CT Transporter of Supplies Norris, Charles P. "Pat", Jr.
ROGERS, PHILIP LIEUTENANT NY Militia Albany Co 13th Regt Brauer, Philip Rogers
ROOT, AARON SR COLONEL MA Militia Berkshire Co 1ST REGT Herdendorf, Charles Edward, III
RUSSELL, JOHN PRIVATE MA Continental Line Bolton, John Bingham
RUSSELL, JOHN PRIVATE MA Continental Line Bolton, Thomas Castle
SATTERWHITE, MICHAEL SOLDIER NC Paid for Services Rendered Smith, Jacob Matthew
SATTERWHITE, MICHAEL SOLDIER NC Paid for Services Rendered Smith, Matthew Lee
SATTERWHITE, MICHAEL SOLDIER NC Paid for Services Rendered Smith, Michael Joseph
SCHALL, MICHAEL LIEUTENANT PA Militia Northhampton Co 6th Batt Cork, William III
SCHWAB, JACOB PATRIOTIC SERVICE PA Signed Oath of Allegiance Swab, Galen Daniel
SEARLES, ISAIAH SOLDIER NY Searles, D.Richard III
SHAMBACH, GEORGE PRIVATE PA Militia Bucks Co Zastudil, Robert Jonathan
SHAMBACH, GEORGE PRIVATE PA Militia Bucks Co Zastudil, Timothy Edward
SHERMAN, DANIEL CORPORAL MA Sherman, F. Jacques
SHERMAN, DANIEL CORPORAL MA Sherman, Lloyd E.
SHILLITON, GEORGE PRIVATE PA Militia 1st Batt Cumberland Co Koelkebeck, Nicholas Henry Sr.
SHIRK, MICHAEL PRIVATE PA Militia 3rd Battalion Shimp, Harry Becker
SKINNER, JAMES PRIVATE NJ  Militia Morris Co Skinner, Jeffery Charles
SMALL, ANDREW ENSIGN PA Continental Line Withers, Bradford John
SMITH, DANIEL 2nd CAPTAIN MD Vogelgesang, William Wallace
SMITH, MATTHEW PRIVATE CT McKnight, Matthew Fox
SMITH, MATTHEW PRIVATE CT Smith, Douglas William
SOHNER, GOTTLIEB PATRIOTIC SERVICE PA Signed Oath of Allegiance Sener, Charles George
SOULE, EBENEZER PRIVATE NY Militia Albany County 9th Regt Decensi, Peter Angelo
STECK, PHILIP PRIVATE PA Militia Lancaster Co Powers, Thomas Leo
STEEN, MATTHEW PRIVATE PA Militia  Washington Co 3rd Battalion Seibert, William Rupp
STEEN, MATTHEW PRIVATE PA Militia Washington Co 3rd Battalion Seibert, Henry Edward
STICKNEY, REUBEN SERGEANT NH Militia 2nd Regt Stickney, Thomas Moore
STICKNEY, SAMUEL CORPORAL MA Militia Capt Page's Co Bowditch, David Nathanial
STONE, BENJAMIN CIVIL SERVICE VA Juror Shemory, Adam Benjamin
STONE, BENJAMIN CIVIL SERVICE VA Juror Shemory, Robert Lee, Jr.
STRAIGHT, HENRY PRIVATE RI Continental Line Rezie, Richard Christopher Orest
STRONG, WAITSTILL PRIVATE MA Griffiths, William John III
SUTHERLAND, JOHN LIEUTENANT VT Militia Spencer, Timothy Ryan
SWARR, JOHN PRIVATE PA Hardtmayer, Douglas Alfred



TENNANT, RICHARD PRIVATE VA Continental Line Tennant, Jeffrey Bochmer
TENNEY, JAMES PRIVATE MA Militia 1st Regt Thomas, Stanley Eugene
THORNTON, JOHN CORPORAL PA Continental Line Artillery Regt Minier, Austin Beatty
THORNTON, JOHN CORPORAL PA Continental Line Artillery Regt Minier, Ethan Lee
THORNTON, JOHN CORPORAL PA Continental Line Artillery Regt Minier, Mark Russell
THWING, JOHN PRIVATE NH Militia 1st Regt Thwing, Richard Eugene
TINDALL, JOHN ENSIGN NJ Militia 3rd Regiment Middlesex McMurray, John N.
TROWBRIDGE, ISAAC PRIVATE CT Militia Regt of Foot Trowbridge, David Richard
TROWBRIDGE, ISAAC PRIVATE CT Militia Regt of Foot Trowbridge, Mason Hunter
TROWBRIDGE, ISAAC PRIVATE CT Militia Regt of Foot Trowbridge, William Ted
TRUBY, CHRISTOPHER MAJOR PA Militia Westmoreland Co 1st  Battalion  8th Company Kertes, Michael Scott
TUCKER, EZRA LIEUTENANT NH Colonel Thomas Stickney's Regiment Barber, Arthur Wellesley IV
WAGNER, JOHN PRIVATE VA Militia Ranger & Spy Seifert, Douglas John
WALLS, JOHN DRUMMER PA Petrey, Ernest Quentin Jr.
WALTERS, DAVID PRIVATE PA Militia Wert, Christian Alexander
WALTERS, DAVID PRIVATE PA Militia Wert, John Raymond
WALTERS, DAVID PRIVATE PA Militia Wert, Raymond Dalzell
WALTERS, DAVID PRIVATE PA Militia Zastudil, Andrew Robert
WARRICK, CHARLES DONNOM PRIVATE MD Militia  Dragoons Raynard, David Martin
WASHBURN, DANIEL PRIVATE NY King, Steven Parry
WATSON, DAVID PATRIOTIC SERVICE PA Commissioner for purchasing provisions Bruner, Andrew Evans
WATSON, DAVID PATRIOTIC SERVICE PA Commissioner for purchasing provisions Bruner, William Evans II
WEBSTER, EBENEZER PRIVATE NH Militia Colonel William Gregg's Regt Baker, John William
WEIDNER, JOHN LIEUTENANT PA Militia Berks County 7th Co Bell, Lloyd Wm Weidener, Jr.
WELLMAN, JAMES JR PRIVATE NH Militia Hartwell, Samuel Shattuck
WELLS, BENJAMIN PATRIOTIC SERVICE MD Oath of Allegiance & Fidelity Forsythe, Stephan Kirk
WELLS, BENJAMIN PATRIOTIC SERVICE MD Took Oath of Allegiance Steudel, Richard Arthur ,Jr.
WESTROPE, JOHN PRIVATE NC Militia Mitchell, Patrick James
WESTROPE, JOHN PRIVATE NC Militia Wilkinson, Edward Lewis, Jr.
WHITE, ISAAC LIEUTENANT NC Militia Moninger, Robert Owen
WILKINS, ABIJAH PATRIOTIC SERVICE NH Assessor Harper, Thomas MacFarland
WILMOT, ASA PATRIOTIC SERVICE CT Oath of Allegiance & Fidelity Garwood, George Stuart
WINFIELD, ABRAHAM NCO NY Militia Orange Co Lentz, William Donald
WOOD, NEHEMIAH PATRIOTIC SERVICE VA Rendered Material Aid Harris, Hugh Allen
WOOD, NEHEMIAH PATRIOTIC SERVICE VA Rendered Material Aid Harris, Matthew Allen
WYCHOFF, JOHN PRIVATE NY Militia Duchess Co 2nd Regt Dise, George Mercer
WYCHOFF, JOHN PRIVATE NY Militia Duchess Co 2nd Regt Dise, Ralph Allen, Jr.



 Service Patriot Highest Rank Compatriot
CT BARBER, NOAH CAPTAIN Sawyer, Samuel Prentiss
CT BREWSTER, WADSWORTH CORPORAL Brewster, Brad Nathan
CT BURGESS, JOSEPH LIEUTENANT Kaczynski, Matthew Thomas
CT CROWELL, SAMUEL PRIVATE Gilchrist, David Albert
CT EDDY, SETH PRIVATE McQueen, Douglas Raymond
CT EDDY, SETH PRIVATE McQueen, Keith Bradley
CT FOOTE, HELI SERGEANT Donley, Malcolm McLeish
CT FOOTE, HELI SERGEANT Donley, Terrance Kanear
CT GAYLORD, LEVI JR PRIVATE Dennison, William Leonard
CT GEE, WILLIAM LIEUTENANT Gee, Bernard William
CT JONES, ISRAEL JR 2nd LIEUTENANT McEvoy, William Prescott
CT JONES, ISRAEL JR 2nd LIEUTENANT Trefts, Albert Sharpe ,Jr.
CT JONES, ISRAEL JR 2nd LIEUTENANT Trefts, Albert Sharpe III
CT JONES, ISRAEL JR 2nd LIEUTENANT Trefts, William George
CT MUNGER, EBER PRIVATE Yankovich, Michael Scott
CT MUNGER, EBER PRIVATE Yankovich, Ryan Michael
CT SMITH, MATTHEW PRIVATE McKnight, Matthew Fox
CT SMITH, MATTHEW PRIVATE Smith, Douglas William
CT 3RD BATT 2ND CO BLODGETT, BENJAMIN PRIVATE Holt, Dwight Humphrey
CT Capt Bradley's Company of Artillery BENHAM, THOMAS PRIVATE Benham, Thomas More
CT Continental Line Colonel Herman Swift Regt BEARSE, WILLIAM SERGEANT Stamm, Joe Allan
CT Hired a Substitute GRISWOLD, JANNAH PATRIOTIC SERVICE Crouse, Robert Griswold
CT Justice of the Peace Hartford PHELPS, JOHN CIVIL SERVICE Materna, Gary Stephen
CT Manufacturer of Cannon Carrriage Wheels HOSMER, WILLIAM PATRIOTIC SERVICE Zurat, Shawn David
CT Militia BISSELL, JOSEPH PRIVATE Stilson, William Charles
CT Militia 16TH Regt BENEDICT, THEOPHILUS ENSIGN Goff, William Howard
CT Militia 16th Regt HOYT, AGUR PRIVATE Hoyt, Lawrence Paul
CT Militia 18th Regt FORWARD, JOSEPH SR CAPTAIN Forward, Bradley Todd
CT Militia 18th Regt FORWARD, JOSEPH SR CAPTAIN Forward, Robert Lee
CT Militia 24 Regt 6 Co GORE, DANIEL LIEUTENANT Hamilton, Richard Abbott, Jr.
CT Militia 4th Regt 10th Co FOOTE, CHARLES SR PRIVATE Sutcliffe, David Lewis
CT Militia 4th Regt 10th Co FOOTE, CHARLES SR PRIVATE Sutcliffe, Geoffrey L.
CT Militia 4th Regt 10th Co FOOTE, CHARLES SR PRIVATE Sutcliffe, John Russell
CT Militia 5th Regt 9th Co CRAWFORD, SAMUEL PRIVATE Crawford, James Dwight
CT Militia 5th Regt 9th Co CRAWFORD, SAMUEL PRIVATE Murch, Maynard Hale, V
CT Militia 6th Regt MORGAN, WILLIAM CORPORAL Thomas, Chad Allen
CT Militia 8th Regiment BINGHAM, THOMAS 1ST LIEUTENANT Hall, David Gilbert
CT Militia 8th Regt 9th Co HATCH, NATHAN PRIVATE Goble, Bradley Ward
CT Militia 8th Regt 9th Co HATCH, NATHAN PRIVATE Goble, Ted Ward

Service - Patriot - Highest Rank - Compatriot



CT Militia Capt Meigs' Co GAYLORD, JONATHAN SERGEANT Combes, Willard Wright
CT Militia Captain Jedediah Waterman's Co PRIOR, SIMEON PRIVATE Clarke, Kenneth
CT Militia in charge of guards Newgate Prison OWEN, ELIJAH SR LIEUTENANT Owen, Richard Kingsley
CT Militia Regt of Foot TROWBRIDGE, ISAAC PRIVATE Trowbridge, David Richard
CT Militia Regt of Foot TROWBRIDGE, ISAAC PRIVATE Trowbridge, Mason Hunter
CT Militia Regt of Foot TROWBRIDGE, ISAAC PRIVATE Trowbridge, William Ted
CT Militia Suffield Co HALE, SAMUEL ENSIGN Previts, Frederick Stephen ,Jr.
CT Militia Suffield Co HALE, SAMUEL ENSIGN Previts, William Henry
CT Militia under Capt Hyde Colonel Durkee ARMSTRONG, JAMES PRIVATE Lamb, Brian James
CT Oath of Allegiance & Fidelity WILMOT, ASA PATRIOTIC SERVICE Garwood, George Stuart
CT Oath of Allegiance & Fidelity Dec 1777 CLEVELAND, MOSES PATRIOTIC SERVICE Cleveland, William Bingham III
CT Supplier of Cattle to Revolutionary Army HULL, SILAS PATRIOTIC SERVICE Hull, Bradley Zangerle
CT Supplier of Cattle to Revolutionary Army HULL, SILAS PATRIOTIC SERVICE Hull, Byron Zangerle
CT Took Oath of Allegiance CARTER, SAMUEL SR PATRIOTIC SERVICE Wilmot, David Carter
CT Took Oath of Allegiance CARTER, SAMUEL SR PATRIOTIC SERVICE Wilmot, John C.
CT Took Oath of Fidelity MATTOON, CALEB PATRIOTIC SERVICE Mattoon, Michael Scott
CT Transporter of Supplies ROGERS, NOAH PATRIOTIC SERVICE Norris, Charles P. "Pat", Jr.
CT Troops HINSDALE, ELISHA PRIVATE Franklin, John Harrison
CT Troops HINSDALE, ELISHA PRIVATE Franklin, John Howard ,Jr.
CT Troops HINSDALE, ELISHA PRIVATE Franklin, Liam Henry
CT Troops HINSDALE, ELISHA PRIVATE Franklin, William Howard
MA BOARDMAN, JOSHUA PRIVATE McVean, Duncan Edward Ph.D.
MA CRITTENDEN, TIMOTHY SERGEANT Gardocky, Julian Alan
MA CURTIS, AZOR PRIVATE Curtis, Kevin James
MA CUTTING, GERSHOM PRIVATE Cutting, Malcolm McKenzie II
MA FOSS, ZACHARIAH PRIVATE Truchon, Mark
MA GANSON, JOHN CAPTAIN Toohey, Brian Frederick
MA HASKINS, BENONI ENSIGN Robinson, John David
MA JEWETT, ELAM SERGEANT Monson, John Earl
MA MARSH, DANIEL JR PRIVATE Dailly, Edward Marsh
MA MASON, JEREMIAH PRIVATE Ruhl, Gilpin Edward Turkington
MA MASON, JEREMIAH PRIVATE Ruhl, Henry Francis Turkington
MA MASON, JEREMIAH PRIVATE Ruhl, John Edward
MA MESSENGER, JOHN CORPORAL Newman, James Edward
MA MESSENGER, JOHN CORPORAL Newman, Robert Arthur
MA PERKINS, JOEL PRIVATE McCreery, David Andrew
MA PERKINS, JOEL PRIVATE McCreery, Robert Douglas, Jr.
MA PETTENGILL, EDMUND PRIVATE William Michael Carter III
MA SHERMAN, DANIEL CORPORAL Sherman, F. Jacques
MA SHERMAN, DANIEL CORPORAL Sherman, Lloyd E.



MA STRONG, WAITSTILL PRIVATE Griffiths, William John III
MA CUTTS, RICHARD FOXWELL PATRIOTIC SERVICE Cutts, Robert Alan
MA  Continental Line 10th Regt of Foot COREY, EPHRAIM CAPTAIN Krill, Alexander Leavitt
MA  Continental Line 10th Regt of Foot COREY, EPHRAIM CAPTAIN Krill, Giles Leavitt
MA Berkshire Co Regt KINGSLEY, ENOS PRIVATE Childs, Richard Elton
MA CONT LINE BRIGHAM, HENRY ENSIGN Petrencsik, Richard Allen
MA CONT LINE ERSKINE, ALEXANDER JR PRIVATE Quintus, Michael Frank
MA Continental Line RUSSELL, JOHN PRIVATE Bolton, John Bingham
MA Continental Line RUSSELL, JOHN PRIVATE Bolton, Thomas Castle
MA Continental Line 10th Regt of Foot COREY, EPHRAIM CAPTAIN Gendron, Mark William
MA Continental Line 6th Troop Light Dragoons BASS, SAMUEL PRIVATE McClurg II, Warren Thomas
MA Continental Line 9th Infantry BRADISH, JAMES Surgeon's Mate Tomshack, Christopher John
MA Continental Line Colonel Rufus Putnam's 5th RegimentCLEMONS, JOHN PRIVATE Kiel, Brian Arthur
MA Continental Line Colonel Rufus Putnam's 5th RegimentCLEMONS, JOHN PRIVATE Kiel, David Matthew
MA Lexington Alarm INGALLS, ABIJAH PRIVATE Ingalls, Michael Laird
MA Militia DIX, JONATHAN PRIVATE Geddis, Scott Thomas
MA Militia GRAHAM, WILLIAM CORPORAL Applewhite, Mark Vernon
MA Militia HILL, IRA Private Havlovic, Stephen Joseph
MA Militia JENNEY, HENRY CAPTAIN Jennings, James Alden
MA Militia ROBBINS, JOSEPH CAPTAIN Robbins, Mark Moore
MA Militia 1st Regt TENNEY, JAMES PRIVATE Thomas, Stanley Eugene
MA Militia 2nd Regt Pristol Co GIFFORD, GEORGE SOLDIER Kittredge, Jonathan Marsh
MA Militia 5th Regt Light Infantry CLEMONS, JOHN PRIVATE Zier, Mark Allen
MA Militia 6th Regt DANIELS, JAPHETH CAPTAIN Wank, Douglas Edward
MA Militia 6th Regt PALMER, BENJAMIN PRIVATE Coleman IV, Joseph Warren
MA Militia 6th Regt PALMER, BENJAMIN PRIVATE Coleman, Warren Palmer, Jr.
MA Militia Berkshire Co HORTON, ISAAC PRIVATE Horton, John Barnabas
MA Militia Berkshire Co RICHARDSON, NEHEMIAH SERGEANT Watkins, Fredrick Auxer
MA Militia BERKSHIRE CO KASSON, ROBERT LIEUTENANT Hamm, Alexander James
MA Militia BERKSHIRE CO KASSON, ROBERT LIEUTENANT Hamm, Jeffery David
MA Militia BERKSHIRE CO KASSON, ROBERT LIEUTENANT Hamm, Paul William
MA Militia Berkshire Co 1ST REGT ROOT, AARON SR COLONEL Herdendorf, Charles Edward, III
MA Militia Berkshire Co Colonel John Ashley's Regt ALLEN, AMOS PRIVATE Bixler, Charles Frederick IV
MA Militia Capt Page's Co STICKNEY, SAMUEL CORPORAL Bowditch, David Nathanial
MA Militia Colonel Livingston's regiment BORDEN, ELIJAH PRIVATE Marshall, James Hathaway
MA Militia Colonel Livingston's regiment BORDEN, ELIJAH PRIVATE Marshall, Richard Heeman
MA Militia Colonel Sproat's Regt BOURNE, BENJAMIN PRIVATE Bourne, John Mackintosh
MA Militia Lincoln Co KELSEY, HUGH LIEUTENANT Reese, Dennis Franklin
MA Relief of Boston 1774 BRIGDEN, THOMAS PATRIOTIC SERVICE Brigden, Robert Campbell
MD SMITH, DANIEL 2nd CAPTAIN Vogelgesang, William Wallace



MD CONT LINE ALLISON, JAMES PRIVATE Hales, John Alan
MD Continental Line PENN, SHADRACK PRIVATE Harmon, James Frederick
MD Militia LEVY, DAVID PRIVATE Kirk, John Hayden
MD Militia  Dragoons WARRICK, CHARLES DONNOM PRIVATE Raynard, David Martin
MD Militia 3rd Reg McGuire, Michael CAPTAIN Adams, Chris Edwards
MD Oath of Allegiance & Fidelity DUVAL, ZACHARIAH PATRIOTIC SERVICE Anderson, Zachary Duvall
MD Oath of Allegiance & Fidelity WELLS, BENJAMIN PATRIOTIC SERVICE Forsythe, Stephan Kirk
MD Took Oath of Allegiance WELLS, BENJAMIN PATRIOTIC SERVICE Steudel, Richard Arthur ,Jr.
ME Militia Bristol Co 3rd Regt MARTIN, WILLIAM LIEUTENANT Clark, Kenneth Alton
Member of the Committee of Safety BODWELL, JOHN Patriotic Service Bodwell, Benjamin Richard
Member of the Committee of Safety BODWELL, JOHN Patriotic Service Bodwell, Gregory Benjamin
NC GREIDER, MARTIN PRIVATE Lattimer, Dana McKinley
NC Militia WESTROPE, JOHN PRIVATE Mitchell, Patrick James
NC Militia WESTROPE, JOHN PRIVATE Wilkinson, Edward Lewis, Jr.
NC Militia WHITE, ISAAC LIEUTENANT Moninger, Robert Owen
NC Militia Calvaryman Captain Loon's Company HANKS, RICHARD SOLDIER Jones, Roger Phillip
NC Militia Franklin Co CONYERS, RICHARD CAPTAIN Wisnieski, Alan Francis
NC Militia Franklin Co CONYERS, RICHARD CAPTAIN Wisnieski, Melvin George
NC Paid for Services Rendered SATTERWHITE, MICHAEL SOLDIER Smith, Jacob Matthew
NC Paid for Services Rendered SATTERWHITE, MICHAEL SOLDIER Smith, Matthew Lee
NC Paid for Services Rendered SATTERWHITE, MICHAEL SOLDIER Smith, Michael Joseph
NC Patroller Assessor BLEDSOE, JACOB SR PATRIOTIC SERVICE Dovilla, Michael David
NC Troops DITTO, ZEBULON SOLDIER Ditto, Steven Richard
NH BALL, EBENEZER SR PRIVATE Ball, John Charles
NH DENNISON, JOHN PRIVATE Emmerich, Irving Robert Jr.
NH FLANDERS, JONATHAN PRIVATE Meyer, Dan
NH HUNTOON, THOMAS PHILBRICK PRIVATE Fowler, Hudson DeMott IV
NH Assessor WILKINS, ABIJAH PATRIOTIC SERVICE Harper, Thomas MacFarland
NH Colonel Thomas Stickney's Regiment TUCKER, EZRA LIEUTENANT Barber, Arthur Wellesley IV
NH Militia WELLMAN, JAMES JR PRIVATE Hartwell, Samuel Shattuck
NH Militia 1st Regt THWING, JOHN PRIVATE Thwing, Richard Eugene
NH Militia 1st regt CORSER, SAMUEL CORPORAL Benson, David Michael
NH Militia 1st Regt Captain Jason Wait BINGHAM, RIPLEY SERGEANT Bingham, Charles Thomas III
NH Militia 1st Regt Captain Jason Wait BINGHAM, RIPLEY SERGEANT Bingham, Robert James
NH Militia 1st Regt Captain Jason Wait BINGHAM, RIPLEY SERGEANT Bingham, Robert James, Jr.
NH Militia 2nd Regt NORRIS, ELIPHALET SERGEANT Conway, Barry Martin
NH Militia 2nd Regt NORRIS, ELIPHALET SERGEANT Conway, Keith Michael
NH Militia 2nd Regt STICKNEY, REUBEN SERGEANT Stickney, Thomas Moore
NH Militia 9TH Regt 4th Co Col Moore PHILBRICK, SAMUEL CAPTAIN Janes, Edwin William II
NH Militia Ashley Regt DEWEY, EBENEZER JR PRIVATE Clemenson, Larry Edwin



NH Militia Colonel William Gregg's Regt WEBSTER, EBENEZER PRIVATE Baker, John William
NH Militia Corps of Rangers MEIGS, BENJAMIN STONE PRIVATE Brough, Ronald Meigs
NH Signer of Association Test FARWELL, OLIVER PATRIOTIC SERVICE Wilson, Daniel Lee
NJ  Militia LARGE, JOHN PRIVATE Sullivan, Roderick Caldwell
NJ  Militia LARGE, JOHN PRIVATE Sullivan, Terrence C.
NJ  Militia Morris Co GREEN, ASHBEL PRIVATE Vodrey, William Franklin Boyd
NJ  Militia Morris Co SKINNER, JAMES PRIVATE Skinner, Jeffery Charles
NJ  Troops MILLS, JEDEDIAH PRIVATE Ware, John David
NJ CONT Line 2nd Reg LANDON, JAMES PRIVATE Hood, Max Warbel
PA Paid Supply Tax 1781 HENRY, ROBERT PATRIOTIC SERVICE Havlovic, Marek Stephen Ward
NJ Continental Line 3rd Battalion PARK, ZEBULON SERGEANT Teets, Jeffrey Eugene
NJ Member of Privincial Congress, 1775 HOLMES, JOSEPH PATRIOTIC SERVICE Ashton, Richard Warren
NJ Militia 1ST Batt BRUSH, ISRAEL PRIVATE Austin, Darrell Wayne
NJ Militia 3rd Regiment Middlesex TINDALL, JOHN ENSIGN McMurray, John N.
NJ Militia Cape May Co MACKEY, JOHN COLONEL Dodson, Osborne Camp ,Jr.
NJ Militia Cape May Co MACKEY, JOHN COLONEL Dodson, Osborne Camp III
NJ Militia Cape May Co MACKEY, JOHN COLONEL Graves, Bradley Scott
NJ Militia Cape May Co MACKEY, JOHN COLONEL Graves, Thomas Joseph
NJ Militia Hunterdon Co LARGE, JOHN PRIVATE Corey, Michael Sullivan
NJ Militia Middlesex CO DYE, DANIEL PRIVATE Kramer, John Robert
NJ Militia Morris Co FORDYCE, SAMUEL SOLDIER Johnson, Ben Anthony
NJ Militia Morris Co FORDYCE, SAMUEL SOLDIER Johnson, Thomas Theodore
NJ Paid for Services Rendered REEDER, JACOB PATRIOTIC SERVICE Carleton, Gerard Anson
NY HILL, REUBEN PRIVATE Stanley, Richard R.
NY MYERS, SIMON JOHNSON LIEUTENANT Van Cantfort, Dale E.
NY SEARLES, ISAIAH SOLDIER Searles, D.Richard III
NY WASHBURN, DANIEL PRIVATE King, Steven Parry
NY 2nd Regiment MURRAY, DANIEL PRIVATE Collins, Grant Lynn
NY Militia 1st Claverack Batt Albany Co GOTT, JOHN PRIVATE Moshier, Bradford Lea
NY Militia 1st Claverack Batt Albany Co GOTT, JOHN PRIVATE Moshier, Jeffrey Scott
NY Militia 1st Claverack Batt Albany Co GOTT, JOHN PRIVATE Moshier, John Elijah
NY Militia 1st Claverack Batt Albany Co GOTT, JOHN PRIVATE Moshier, Michael Gott
NY Militia 1st Claverack Batt Albany Co GOTT, JOHN PRIVATE Moshier, Peter Osmond
NY Militia 1st Claverack Batt Albany Co GOTT, JOHN PRIVATE Moshier, Philip Gott
NY Militia 1st Claverack Batt Albany Co GOTT, JOHN PRIVATE Moshier, Timothy Donald
NY Militia 1ST Regt Orange Co MANNY, BARNABAS PRIVATE Many, Clinton Arthur
NY Militia 2nd New York Regt MURRAY, DANIEL PRIVATE Penty, John Ellsworth ,Jr.
NY Militia 4th Battalion 3rd Co German Flatts RASBACH, MARX 2nd LIEUTENANT Rasbach, Kyle Alexander
NY Militia Albany Co 13th Regt ROGERS, PHILIP LIEUTENANT Brauer, Philip Rogers
NY Militia Albany County 9th Regt SOULE, EBENEZER PRIVATE Decensi, Peter Angelo



NY Militia Artillery Col Lamb LEE, JEPTHA PRIVATE Hawk, Fred Williams
NY Militia Duchess Co 2nd Regt WYCHOFF, JOHN PRIVATE Dise, George Mercer
NY Militia Duchess Co 2nd Regt WYCHOFF, JOHN PRIVATE Dise, Ralph Allen, Jr.
NY Militia Dutchess Co 3rd Regt HAVILAND, BENJAMIN SOLDIER Haviland, James Robert
NY Militia Dutchess Co 3rd Regt HAVILAND, BENJAMIN SOLDIER Haviland, MacArthur Jameson
NY Militia Dutchess Co 3rd Regt HAVILAND, BENJAMIN SOLDIER Zauner, Daniel Scott
NY Militia Dutchess Co 3rd Regt HAVILAND, BENJAMIN SOLDIER Zauner, Richard James
NY Militia Orange Co WINFIELD, ABRAHAM NCO Lentz, William Donald
NY Militia Ulster Co MOREY, JOSEPH SOLDIER Pinkas, Robert Paul, Jr
NYY Militia Albany Co DECKER, ISAAC SOLDIER Turiel, Thomas Paul
PA MILES, SAMUEL COLONEL Miles, John Glenn
PA POLLOCK, SAMUEL PRIVATE Cooke, Jeffrey Cahill, MD
PA SWARR, JOHN PRIVATE Hardtmayer, Douglas Alfred
PA WALLS, JOHN DRUMMER Petrey, Ernest Quentin Jr.
PA 8th Regt DAVIS, WILLIAM CORPORAL Balena, William Joseph
PA Commissioner for purchasing provisions WATSON, DAVID PATRIOTIC SERVICE Bruner, Andrew Evans
PA Commissioner for purchasing provisions WATSON, DAVID PATRIOTIC SERVICE Bruner, William Evans II
PA Continental Line BOZARTH, JONATHAN PRIVATE Bednar, Christopher Paul
PA Continental Line SMALL, ANDREW ENSIGN Withers, Bradford John
PA Continental Line 2nd Regt JACOBS, DAVID PRIVATE Jacobs, Richard Emory
PA Continental Line 2nd Regt JACOBS, DAVID PRIVATE Jacobs, Thomas Arthur
PA Continental Line 2nd Regt JACOBS, DAVID PRIVATE Jacobs, William Gregory E. III
PA Continental Line 5th Regt RECKNER, DANIEL PRIVATE Brenders, James Thomas
PA Continental Line 5th Regt RECKNER, DANIEL PRIVATE Deitke, Richard Bradley
PA Continental Line Artillery Regt THORNTON, JOHN CORPORAL Minier, Austin Beatty
PA Continental Line Artillery Regt THORNTON, JOHN CORPORAL Minier, Ethan Lee
PA Continental Line Artillery Regt THORNTON, JOHN CORPORAL Minier, Mark Russell
PA Continental Line Colonel Lewis Nolola's Regt BROWNFIELD, ROBERT SR PRIVATE Palo, Alan D. Brownfield
PA Continential Army Flying Camp HACHENBERG, JOHANN PETER ENSIGN Blake, Bradley William
PA Continential Army Flying Camp HACHENBERG, JOHANN PETER ENSIGN Blake, Bryan Patrick
PA Lancaster Co Militia 8th Battalion 8th Co KNEISLEY, JOHN PRIVATE Johnsen, Jack Henry
PA Militia WALTERS, DAVID PRIVATE Wert, Christian Alexander
PA Militia WALTERS, DAVID PRIVATE Wert, John Raymond
PA Militia WALTERS, DAVID PRIVATE Wert, Raymond Dalzell
PA Militia WALTERS, DAVID PRIVATE Zastudil, Andrew Robert
PA Militia  Lancaster Co 4th Battalion HOON, HENRY PRIVATE Hoon, Zackary Kevin
PA Militia  Lancaster Co 8th Battalion 8th Co KNEISLEY, JOHN PRIVATE Whipple, Christopher Clark
PA Militia  Lancaster Co8th Battalion 8th Co KNEISLEY, JOHN PRIVATE Johnsen, Samuel Wallace
PA Militia  Washington Co 3rd Battalion STEEN, MATTHEW PRIVATE Seibert, William Rupp
PA Militia 1ST BATT CAMPBELL, ANDREW CAPTAIN Hendrickson, David Charles



PA Militia 1st Batt Cumberland Co SHILLITON, GEORGE PRIVATE Koelkebeck, Nicholas Henry Sr.
PA Militia 2nd Batt OVERTURF, ANDREW SOLDIER Garvey, Matthew James
PA Militia 3rd Battalion SHIRK, MICHAEL PRIVATE Shimp, Harry Becker
PA Militia 3rd Battalion Bucks Co BINKLEY, CHRISTIAN CAPTAIN Payne, Douglas Lee
PA Militia 4TH Batt OVERMYER, JOHN GEORGE SR CAPTAIN Dugan, Matthew Patrick
PA Militia 4TH BATT 1st Co Cumberland CO ENSLEY, JAMES PRIVATE Mendlovic, Jacob Erb
PA Militia 5th Battalion BLAINE, JAMES LIEUTENANT Wendell, William Murray
PA Militia 5th Regt LEHMAN, ANTHONY PRIVATE Strawser, Rick
PA Militia 6th Regt 10th Batt COLGAN, JOHN SERGEANT Byers, David William
PA Militia 7th PA Regt 6th Battalion MURPHY, DENNIS PRIVATE Knake, Walter Pierce , Jr.
PA Militia Bedford County 1st Battalion GRAHAM, JAMES LIEUTENANT COLONEL Grob, James Thomas
PA Militia Bedford County 1st Battalion GRAHAM, JAMES LIEUTENANT COLONEL Grob, Jonathan Lawrence A.
PA Militia Berks Co 2nd Batt Capt Heinrich Wach's Co BROWN, FREDERICK PRIVATE Brown, Terrence Michael
PA Militia Berks Co 2nd Batt Capt Heinrich Wach's Co BROWN, FREDERICK PRIVATE Brown, William Raymond Jr.
PA Militia Berks Co 4th Batt DYGERT, PETER MAJOR Dechert, Douglas Merritte
PA Militia Berks County 7th Co WEIDNER, JOHN LIEUTENANT Bell, Lloyd Wm Weidener, Jr.
PA Militia Berks County Captain Wills Co BILLIG, EMANUEL PRIVATE Billig, Donald Michael
PA Militia Bucks Co SHAMBACH, GEORGE PRIVATE Zastudil, Robert Jonathan
PA Militia Bucks Co SHAMBACH, GEORGE PRIVATE Zastudil, Timothy Edward
PA Militia Chester Co KEITER, GEORGE PRIVATE Tullis, James Robert
PA Militia Chester Co KEITER, GEORGE PRIVATE Tullis, John Richard
PA Militia Cumberland Co GRAYBILL, JOHN PRIVATE Domzalski, Benjamin Adam
PA Militia Cumberland Co JOHNSTON, ROBERT PRIVATE Clark, Steven Russell
PA Militia Lancaster Co HERSHEY, JOHN PRIVATE Wells, Michael Vernon
PA Militia Lancaster Co OBER, HENRY PRIVATE Flanagan, Brian David
PA Militia Lancaster Co OBER, HENRY PRIVATE Flanagan, David Elmer
PA Militia Lancaster Co STECK, PHILIP PRIVATE Powers, Thomas Leo
PA Militia Lancaster Co CALDWELL, HUGH PRIVATE Crowell, Robert Harrison Jr.
PA Militia Lancaster Co 3rd Battlion 8th Company BURBACH, PHILIP SOLDIER Upole, Charles Lee
PA Militia Lancaster Co 5th Batt 7th Co HUNSPERGER, ABRAHAM PRIVATE Huntsberger, Jeffrey Richard
PA Militia Lancaster Co 8th Batt  8th Co KNEISLEY, JOHN PRIVATE Cummings, Jestyn Matthew
PA Militia Lancaster Co 8th Batt 8th Co KNEISLEY, JOHN PRIVATE Cummings, Thomas Charles
PA Militia Lancaster Co 8th Battalion 8th Co KNEISLEY, JOHN PRIVATE Weil, John Wallace
PA Militia Lebanon Co 2nd Battalion 3rd Company DAUB, DIELMAN PRIVATE Brahler, Daniel Louis
PA Militia Mt Joy Twp Co HORNER, DAVID LIEUTENANT Knox, Jason Randolph
PA Militia Mt Joy Twp Co HORNER, DAVID LIEUTENANT Knox, Peter Wesley
PA Militia Mt Joy Twp Co HORNER, DAVID LIEUTENANT Knox, Samuel Foster
PA Militia Northampton Co 3rd Battalion 5th Company HUNSICKER, CASPER PRIVATE Hunsicker, Jacob Timothy
PA Militia Northampton Co 3rd Battalion 5th Company HUNSICKER, CASPER PRIVATE Hunsicker, Steven Harrel
PA Militia Northhampton Co METZGER, FREDERICK PRIVATE Wible, John Richard Jr.



PA Militia Northhampton Co 6th Batt SCHALL, MICHAEL LIEUTENANT Cork, William III
PA Militia Northhampton Co 6TH Battalion HARTMAN, JOHN JR PRIVATE Wyman, James Bryan
PA Militia Northumberland Co BROWN, EZEKIEL PRIVATE Igel, Peter Anthony
PA Militia Philadelphia City 4th Battalion INGALLS, JAMES PRIVATE Savage, William Scott
PA Militia Philadelphia Co 4th Batt Capt Isaiah Davis' Co CUSTER, JONATHAN PRIVATE Custer, Claude Carroll
PA Militia Physician OTTO, BODO SR STAFF OFFICER Snyder, David G.
PA Militia Washington Co HOUSE, SAMUEL PRIVATE Freeman, David Randall
PA Militia Washington Co 3rd Battalion STEEN, MATTHEW PRIVATE Seibert, Henry Edward
PA Militia Westmoreland Co 1st  Battalion  8th Company TRUBY, CHRISTOPHER MAJOR Kertes, Michael Scott
PA Militia York Co 2nd Battalion HORNER, DAVID LIEUTENANT Horner, John Atlee III
PA Miltia Lancaster County 9TH Batt PLANTZ, GEORGE PRIVATE Brumbaugh, William Stiles
PA Northhampton Co Militia 4TH Batt BARTHOLOMEW, HENRY SR PRIVATE Bartholomew, Christopher Weeks
PA Rangers Northumberland Co BOWERSOX, PAUL PRIVATE Minier, James Daniel
PA Rangers Northumberland Co BOWERSOX, PAUL PRIVATE Minier, Ted Marshall
PA Signed Oath of Allegiance SCHWAB, JACOB PATRIOTIC SERVICE Swab, Galen Daniel
PA Signed Oath of Allegiance SOHNER, GOTTLIEB PATRIOTIC SERVICE Sener, Charles George
PA Suffered Depredation HENDRICKS, JOHN Patriotic Service Bradley, Ernie Peston
PA Suffered Depredation POLLOCK, SAMUEL PATRIOTIC SERVICE Krew, Andrew Cahill
PA Suffered Depredation POLLOCK, SAMUEL PATRIOTIC SERVICE Krew, James Dalvin
PA Suffered Depredation POLLOCK, SAMUEL PATRIOTIC SERVICE Krew, Travis Stuart
PA USS 'Confederacy', Capt Seth Hardings CATHCART, JAMES LEANDER MIDSHIPMAN Gorbien, Martin John
RI POTTER, JESSE PRIVATE Potter, James R.
RI Continental Line STRAIGHT, HENRY PRIVATE Rezie, Richard Christopher Orest
RI Furnished Supplies to RI Regts HALL, WILLIAM PATRIOTIC SERVICE Thorpe, Peter Wilfred
RI Militia Colonel Topham's Regt LEWIS, SAMUEL PRIVATE Lewis, Gary Vernon
RI Troops BURDICK, HAZARD PRIVATE Patterson, David Hibbs
SC HUGHEY, JAMES PRIVATE MacBride, Lee Crouse
SC MCCONNELL, JOHN PRIVATE Heiser, Samuel Morton
SC RAINEY, WILLIAM PRIVATE Ayers, Brad Lee
SC Militia ENLOW, ISAAC SOLDIER Weindel, Michael Dale
SC Militia RISHER, BENJAMIN PRIVATE Mayer, Peter Frederick
SC Militia 3RD Regt ENLOW, JOHN PRIVATE Derrick, Clifton Jennings II
SC Navy MCQUEEN, JOHN CAPTAIN Banks, Jeffrey William
SC Navy MCQUEEN, JOHN CAPTAIN Banks, William Newel
VA BEAM, MICHAEL PRIVATE Zenko, Gregory Richard
VA BEAM, MICHAEL PRIVATE Zenko, Matthew Richard
VA JACKSON, JOHN SR PATRIOTIC SERVICE Norman, Forrest Alonzo III
VA LANGFITT, WILLIAM SERGEANT Pickering, Matthew Campbell
VA MITCHELL, EDWARD STAFF OFFICER Minch, Jeffrey Allen
VA MURPHY, SAMUEL PRIVATE Cross, Alexander Theodore



VA MURPHY, SAMUEL PRIVATE Cross, John Thomas
VA 8th Regt BRYAN, ZEPHANIAH PRIVATE Allison, David Lee
VA Continental Line HOWARD, EZEKIEL CORPORAL Calfee, Peter Haas
VA Continental Line TENNANT, RICHARD PRIVATE Tennant, Jeffrey Bochmer
VA Continental Line 1st Light Dragoons DIGGS, COLE MAJOR Mecredy, Russell Edwards
VA Continental Line 1st Regt 4th Troop  Light Dragoons MCCRAW, FRANCIS PRIVATE Ross, William L.Stewart
VA Furnished Goods Services KUYKENDALL, HENRY WAGONEER Zucker, William John
VA Furnished Supplies BRENNEMAN, ABRAHAM PATRIOTIC SERVICE Klinect, Jacob Allen
VA Juror STONE, BENJAMIN CIVIL SERVICE Shemory, Adam Benjamin
VA Juror STONE, BENJAMIN CIVIL SERVICE Shemory, Robert Lee, Jr.
VA Milita Lincoln Co BOONE, JEREMIAH PRIVATE Shanklin, William Leslie
VA Militia ARCHER, JAMES CAPTAIN Welty, Troy Daniel
VA Militia IDEN, JOHN PRIVATE Van Iden, Byron Douglas
VA Militia MOONEY, NICHOLAS SOLDIER Colwell, Kirby Price II
VA Militia 11th Regt BENNETT, JOSEPH SOLDIER Berry, Chatham Spencer
VA Militia 11th Regt BENNETT, JOSEPH SOLDIER Berry, Robert William
VA Militia 2ND Batt PARRAMORE, WILLIAM COLONEL Arnold, Gregory Matthew
VA Militia 9th Regt LISK, JOHN PRIVATE Gross, Laurence Urban
VA Militia Botetourt County BOGGS, FRANCIS SOLDIER Boggs, John Robert
VA Militia Calvary PAGAN, DAVID PRIVATE Riley, James Francis
VA Militia Goochland Co JOHNSON, WILLIAM SOLDIER Price, Richard Daniel
VA Militia Lincoln Co BOONE, JEREMIAH PRIVATE Franco, Andrew Michael
VA Militia Lincoln Co BOONE, JEREMIAH PRIVATE Franco, Charles Griffin
VA Militia Lincoln Co BOONE, JEREMIAH PRIVATE Franco, William Irving
VA Militia Ohio County BAKER, JOHN SOLDIER Baker, Mark James
VA Militia Ranger & Spy WAGNER, JOHN PRIVATE Seifert, Douglas John
VA Militia Rifle Regt Colonel Daniel Morgan REYNOLDS, JESSE DAVID SERGEANT Cox, Bruce Keith
VA Militia Rockingham Co PARROTT, SAMUEL PRIVATE Wagner, Bradley Allen
VA Militia Rockingham Co PARROTT, SAMUEL PRIVATE Wagner, Caleb Andrew
VA Militia Stafford Co LATHAM, JOHN PRIVATE Latham, Craig Hilkirk
VA Rendered Material Aid BROADWATER, CORNELIUS PATRIOTIC SERVICE Wilt, Michael Calvin
VA Rendered Material Aid BROADWATER, CORNELIUS PATRIOTIC SERVICE Wilt, Michael Patrick
VA Rendered Material Aid WOOD, NEHEMIAH PATRIOTIC SERVICE Harris, Hugh Allen
VA Rendered Material Aid WOOD, NEHEMIAH PATRIOTIC SERVICE Harris, Matthew Allen
VA Troops DICKENSON, HENRY LIEUTENANT Darst, John Dickenson
VT Militia SUTHERLAND, JOHN LIEUTENANT Spencer, Timothy Ryan
VT Patriot Preacher DEWEY, JEDEDIAH PATRIOTIC SERVICE Lioon, Paul Vincent
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